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EN SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
Thank you for purchasing TSBT-360.
This is your assurance of quality, performance and value. Our engineers have included 
many useful and convenient features in this product. Please be sure to read this instruction 
Manual completely to make sure you are getting the maximum benefit from each feature.
This product was manufactured using the highest quality components and standards of 
workmanship. It was tested by inspectors and found to be in perfect working order before 
it left our factory.

IMPORTANT
Read these safety instructions before using your device. 
The safety and operating instructions should be retained for future reference.
1. Install according to the supplied user manual.
2.  Put this product, its accessories and batteries somewhere out of the reach of children 

and people with physical and mental disabilities.
3.  Keep the device away from heat sources such as radiators, heaters, stoves, candles 

and other products that generate heat or open flames. The device can only be used in 
moderate climates. Do not use this device where condensation may occur.

4.  Avoid using the device near strong magnetic fields.
5.  Electrostatic discharge may disrupt the normal use of this device. If so, simply reset the 

device following the instruction manual. During the transmission of files, handle with 
care, and operate in a static-free environment.

6.  Although this device is manufactured with great care and checked several times before 
leaving the factory, problems are still possible, as with all electrical devices. If you notice 
smoke, excessive heat buildup, or any other unexpected phenomenon, you should 
immediately unplug the plug from the main power outlet.

7.  Keep away from animals. Some animals enjoy chewing on power cords.
8.  To clean the device, use a soft, dry cloth. Do not use solvents or liquids based of 

abrasives. To remove severe stains, you can use a damp cloth with detergent diluted.
9.  The provider is not responsible for damage or loss of data caused by malfunction, 

misuse, modification of the device or replacement of batteries.
10.  Do not interrupt the connection when the device is formatting or transferring files. 

Otherwise, data may be damaged or lost.
11.  The USB flash drive must be connected directly to the unit. Do not use an extension 

cord USB because it may cause interference and cause data failure.
12.  This product is intended for non-professional, non-commercial or industrial use only.
13.  Make sure the unit is adjusted to a stable position. Damage caused by using this 

product in an unstable position, vibration or shock, or failure to follow any other warning 
or precaution contained in this user manual will not be covered by the warranty.

14.  Never place this device on other electrical equipment.
15.  Only use accessories and accessories specified by the manufacturer.
16.  Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Repair is required when the device 

has been damaged, such as the power cord or plug, when it has been liquid has been 
spilled or objects have fallen into the device, when the device has been exposed to rain 
or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

17.  Prolonged exposure to loud sounds from personal music players can cause temporary 
or permanent hearing loss.

18.  • If any problem occurs, unplug the AC power cord and request repair from qualified 
personnel.

 • Do not step on or pinch the power cord. Be very careful, especially near the pins and 
the cable exit point. Do not place heavy objects on the power cord. Current, as they 
could damage it.

 • Unplug this device during lightning storms or when not in use for an extended period 
of time.

 • The power outlet must be installed near the equipment and must be easily accessible.
 • Do not overload AC outlets or extension cords. The overload can cause a fire or electric 

shock.
 • Devices with class 1 construction must be connected to a main power outlet with a 

protective ground connection.
 • Always hold the plug when removing it from the main outlet. Do not pull on the 

power cord feeding. This may cause a short circuit.
 • Do not use a power cord to a damaged plug. Doing so could cause a fire or an electric 

shock.
19.  Warning:
 • “Do not swallow batteries, risk of chemical burns” or equivalent.
 • If the battery compartment does not close securely, stop using the product.
 • If you believe that the batteries may have been swallowed or placed inside any part of 

the body, seek immediate medical attention.
20.  Batteries should not be exposed to excessive heat such as sunlight, fire or the like.

SPECIFICATIONS
Audio output power: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Rated voltage: AC 230V~50Hz 1.1A
Consumption: 70W
Remote control: 3V (AAA*2 Battery)
Bluetooth version: V5.0 | Bluetooth frequency range: 2402-2480MHz
FM Frequency range: 87.5~108MHz
Number of preset stations: 50
USB: 128GB (max) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | USB charge port output: 5V----1A
Wireless charge output: 10W
Disc compatibility: CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3 Disc
S/N ratio: >60dB
Impedance: 4Ω (Subwoofer) ,8Ω (Right/Left channel)
Input sensitivity: 700mV
Frequency response: 80Hz~18kHz 

BG МЕРКИ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ
Благодарим ви, че закупихте TSBT-360.
Това е вашата гаранция за качество, производителност и стойност. Нашите инженери 
са включили много полезни и удобни функции в този продукт. Моля, не забравяйте да 
прочетете това ръководство за инструкции напълно, за да сте сигурни, че получавате 
максимална полза от всяка функция.
Tози продукт е произведен с използване на най-висококачествените компоненти и 
стандарти на изработка. Той беше тестван от инспектори и установи, че е в перфектно 
работно състояние, преди да напусне фабриката ни.

ВАЖНО
Прочетете тези инструкции за безопасност, преди да използвате устройството си. 
Инструкциите за безопасност и експлоатация трябва да бъдат запазени за бъдеща 
справка.
1.  Инсталирайте според предоставеното ръководство за потребителя.
2.  Поставете този продукт, неговите аксесоари и батерии на място, недостъпно за 

деца и хора с физически и умствени увреждания.
3.  Дръжте устройството далече от източници на топлина като радиатори, 

нагреватели, печки, свещи и други продукти, които генерират топлина или открит 
пламък. Устройството може да се използва само в умерен климат. Не използвайте 
това устройство, където може да се появи конденз.

4.  Избягвайте да използвате устройството в близост до силни магнитни полета.
5.  Електростатичният разряд може да наруши нормалната употреба на това 

устройство. Ако е така, просто рестартирайте устройството, като следвате 
ръководството с инструкции. По време на предаване на файлове, работете 
внимателно и работете в среда без статично електричество.

6.  Въпреки че това устройство е произведено с голямо внимание и е проверено 
няколко пъти преди да напусне фабриката, все още са възможни проблеми, 
както при всички електрически устройства. Ако забележите дим, прекомерно 
нагряване или друго неочаквано явление, трябва незабавно да изключите 
щепсела от главния електрически контакт.

7.  Пазете от животни. Някои животни обичат да дъвчат захранващи кабели.

8.  За да почистите устройството, използвайте мека, суха кърпа. Не използвайте 
разтворители или течности на базата на абразиви. За да премахнете тежки петна, 
можете да използвате влажна кърпа с разтворен препарат.

9.  Доставчикът не носи отговорност за повреда или загуба на данни, причинени от 
неизправност, неправилна употреба, модификация на устройството или смяна на 
батерии.

10.  Не прекъсвайте връзката, когато устройството форматира или прехвърля файлове. 
В противен случай данните може да се повредят или загубят.

11.  USB флаш устройството трябва да бъде свързано директно към устройството. Не 
използвайте USB удължителен кабел, защото това може да причини смущения и 
да доведе до повреда на данните.

12.  Този продукт е предназначен само за непрофесионална, некомерсиална или 
промишлена употреба.

13.  Уверете се, че устройството е регулирано в стабилна позиция. Повреди, 
причинени от използване на този продукт в нестабилна позиция, вибрации 
или удари, или неспазване на други предупреждения или предпазни мерки, 
съдържащи се в това ръководство за потребителя, няма да бъдат покрити от 
гаранцията.

14.  Никога не поставяйте това устройство върху друго електрическо оборудване.
15.  Използвайте само аксесоари и аксесоари, посочени от производителя.
16.  Обърнете се към квалифициран сервизен персонал. Ремонт е необходим, когато 

устройството е било повредено, като захранващия кабел или щепсел, когато е 
разлята течност или са паднали предмети в устройството, когато устройството е 
било изложено на дъжд или влага, не работи нормално, или е бил изпуснат.

17.  Продължителното излагане на силни звуци от лични музикални плейъри може да 
причини временна или постоянна загуба на слуха.

18.  • Ако възникне някакъв проблем, извадете захранващия кабел от контакта и 
поискайте ремонт от квалифициран персонал.

 • Не стъпвайте и не притискайте захранващия кабел. Бъдете много внимателни, 
особено близо до щифтовете и изходната точка на кабела. Не поставяйте тежки 
предмети върху захранващия кабел. Ток, тъй като биха могли да го повредят.

 • Изключвайте това устройство от контакта по време на гръмотевични бури или 
когато не го използвате за продължителен период от време.

 • Електрическият контакт трябва да бъде инсталиран в близост до оборудването и 
трябва да бъде лесно достъпен.

 • Не претоварвайте AC контактите или удължителните кабели. Претоварването 
може да причини пожар или токов удар.

 • Устройствата с конструкция от клас 1 трябва да бъдат свързани към главен 
електрически контакт със защитно заземяване.

 • Винаги хващайте щепсела, когато го изваждате от главния контакт. Не дърпайте 
подаващия захранващ кабел. Това може да причини късо съединение.

 • Не използвайте захранващ кабел към повреден щепсел. Това може да причини 
пожар или токов удар.

19.  Предупреждение:
 • “Не поглъщайте батерии, риск от химически изгаряния“ или еквивалент.
 • Ако отделението за батерията не се затваря добре, спрете да използвате 

продукта.
 • Ако смятате, че батериите може да са били погълнати или поставени в която и да 

е част от тялото, незабавно потърсете медицинска помощ.
20.  Батериите не трябва да се излагат на прекомерна топлина като слънчева 

светлина, огън или други подобни.

СПЕЦИФИКАЦИИ
Аудио изходна мощност: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Номинално напрежение: AC 
230V~50Hz 1.1A
Консумация: 70W
Дистанционно управление: 3V (AAA*2 батерии)
Bluetooth версия: V5.0 | Bluetooth честотен диапазон: 2402-2480MHz
FM честотен диапазон: 87.5~108MHz
Брой предварително зададени станции: 50
USB: 128GB (max) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | USB  Изход на USB порта за зареждане: 5V----1A
Изход за безжично зареждане: 10W
Съвместимост на дискове: CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3 диск
Съотношение S/N: >60dB
Импеданс: 4Ω (субуфер), 8Ω (десен/ляв канал)
Входна чувствителност: 700mV
Честотна характеристика: 80Hz~18kHz

CS BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA
Ďakujeme vám za zakúpenie TSBT-360.
Toto je vaša záruka kvality, výkonu a hodnoty. Naši inžinieri do tohto produktu zahrnuli 
mnoho užitočných a pohodlných funkcií. Nezabudnite si prečítať tento návod na použitie, 
aby ste sa uistili, že z každej funkcie získate maximálny úžitok.
Tento produkt bol vyrobený s použitím najkvalitnejších komponentov a štandardov 
spracovania. Pred odchodom z našej továrne bol testovaný inšpektormi a bolo zistené, že je 
v bezchybnom stave.

DÔLEŽITÉ
Pred použitím zariadenia si prečítajte tieto bezpečnostné pokyny. Bezpečnostné a 
prevádzkové pokyny by sa mali uschovať pre prípadné budúce použitie.
1.  Instalujte podle dodané uživatelské příručky.
2.  Umístěte tento výrobek, jeho příslušenství a baterie někam mimo dosah dětí a osob s 

tělesným a mentálním postižením.
3.  Udržujte zařízení mimo dosah zdrojů tepla, jako jsou radiátory, ohřívače, kamna, svíčky 

a další produkty, které vytvářejí teplo nebo otevřený oheň. Zařízení lze používat pouze v 
mírných klimatických podmínkách. Nepoužívejte toto zařízení tam, kde může dojít ke 
kondenzaci.

4.  Nepoužívejte zařízení v blízkosti silných magnetických polí.
5.  Elektrostatický výboj může narušit normální používání tohoto zařízení. Pokud ano, 

jednoduše resetujte zařízení podle návodu k použití. Během přenosu souborů 
zacházejte opatrně a pracujte v prostředí bez statické elektřiny.

6.  Přestože je toto zařízení vyrobeno s velkou pečlivostí a před opuštěním továrny 
několikrát zkontrolováno, problémy jsou stále možné, stejně jako u všech elektrických 
zařízení. Pokud si všimnete kouře, nadměrného nahromadění tepla nebo jiného 
neočekávaného jevu, měli byste okamžitě vytáhnout zástrčku ze zásuvky.

7.  Uchovávejte mimo dosah zvířat. Některá zvířata rádi žvýkají napájecí kabely.
8.  K čištění zařízení používejte měkký, suchý hadřík. Nepoužívejte rozpouštědla nebo 

kapaliny na bázi abraziv. K odstranění silných skvrn můžete použít vlhký hadřík s 
naředěným čisticím prostředkem.

9.  Poskytovatel nenese odpovědnost za poškození nebo ztrátu dat způsobenou 
nefunkčností, nesprávným používáním, úpravou zařízení nebo výměnou baterií.

10.  Nepřerušujte připojení, když zařízení formátuje nebo přenáší soubory. Jinak může dojít 
k poškození nebo ztrátě dat.

11.  USB flash disk musí být připojen přímo k jednotce. Nepoužívejte prodlužovací kabel 
USB, protože může způsobit rušení a selhání dat.

12.  Tento výrobek je určen pouze pro neprofesionální, nekomerční nebo průmyslové 
použití.

13.  Ujistěte se, že je jednotka nastavena do stabilní polohy. Na poškození způsobené 
používáním tohoto produktu v nestabilní poloze, vibracemi nebo nárazy nebo 
nedodržením jakéhokoli jiného varování nebo opatření obsaženého v této uživatelské 
příručce se záruka nevztahuje.

14.  Nikdy nepokládejte toto zařízení na jiné elektrické zařízení.
15.  Používejte pouze příslušenství a příslušenství specifikované výrobcem.
16.  Veškeré opravy svěřte kvalifikovanému servisnímu personálu. Oprava je nutná, když 

bylo zařízení poškozeno, jako je napájecí kabel nebo zástrčka, když bylo polito kapalinou 
nebo do něj spadly předměty, když bylo zařízení vystaveno dešti nebo vlhkosti, 
nefunguje normálně, nebo byla vypuštěna.

17.  Dlouhodobé vystavení hlasitým zvukům z osobních hudebních přehrávačů může 
způsobit dočasnou nebo trvalou ztrátu sluchu.

18.  • Dojde-li k jakémukoli problému, odpojte napájecí kabel a požádejte o opravu 
kvalifikovaný personál.

 • Nešlapejte na napájecí kabel ani jej nesvírejte. Buďte velmi opatrní, zejména v blízkosti 
kolíků a výstupního bodu kabelu. Na napájecí kabel nepokládejte těžké předměty. 
Aktuální, protože by ho mohli poškodit.

 • Odpojte toto zařízení během bouřky nebo když se delší dobu nepoužívá.
 • Síťová zásuvka musí být instalována v blízkosti zařízení a musí být snadno přístupná.
 • Nepřetěžujte síťové zásuvky ani prodlužovací kabely. Přetížení může způsobit požár 

nebo úraz elektrickým proudem.
 • Zařízení s konstrukcí třídy 1 musí být připojeno k hlavní elektrické zásuvce s ochranným 

uzemněním.
 • Při vytahování ze zásuvky vždy držte zástrčku. Netahejte za napájecí kabel. To může 

způsobit zkrat.
 • K poškozené zástrčce nepoužívejte napájecí kabel. Mohlo by dojít k požáru nebo úrazu 

elektrickým proudem.
19.  Upozornění:
 • "Nepolykejte baterie, nebezpečí poleptání chemikáliemi“ nebo ekvivalent.
 • Pokud se přihrádka na baterie nezavře bezpečně, přestaňte výrobek používat.
 • Pokud se domníváte, že baterie mohly být spolknuty nebo umístěny do jakékoli části 

těla, vyhledejte okamžitě lékařskou pomoc.
20.  Baterie by neměly být vystaveny nadměrnému teplu, jako je sluneční záření, oheň a 

podobně.Přeškrtnutý symbol popelnice na výrobku znamená, že výrobek je v 
souladu s evropskou směrnicí 2012/19/EC. 
Všechny elektrické a elektronické výrobky, včetně baterie, musí být likvidovány 
odděleně v souladu s komunálním odpadem nařízení prostřednictvím 
sběrných zařízení určených vládou nebo místními orgány. 
Správná likvidace starého spotřebiče pomůže snížit možné negativní důsledky 
pro lidské zdraví a životní prostředí

TECHNICKÉ ÚDAJE
Výstupní výkon zvuku: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Jmenovité napětí: AC 230V~50Hz 1.1A
Spotřeba: 70W
Dálkové ovládání: 3V (AAA*2 baterie)
Verze Bluetooth: V5.0 | Frekvenční rozsah Bluetooth: 2402-2480 MHz
FM frekvenční rozsah: 87.5~108MHz
Počet přednastavených stanic: 50
USB: 128GB (max) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | USB Výstup nabíjecího portu USB: 5V----1A
Výkon bezdrátového nabíjení: 10W
Kompatibilita disků: Disk CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3

Poměr S/N: >60dB
Impedance: 4Ω (subwoofer), 8Ω (pravý/levý kanál)
Vstupní citlivost: 700mV
Frekvenční odezva: 80Hz~18kHz

DA SIKKERHEDSFORANSTALTNINGER
Tak, fordi du købte  TSBT-360.
Dette er din sikkerhed for kvalitet, ydelse og værdi. Vores ingeniører har inkluderet mange 
nyttige og praktiske funktioner i dette produkt. Sørg for at læse denne brugsanvisning 
fuldstændigt for at sikre dig, at du får det maksimale udbytte af hver funktion.
Dette produkt blev fremstillet ved hjælp af komponenter og standarder for udførelse af 
højeste kvalitet. Det blev testet af inspektører og viste sig at være i perfekt fungerende 
stand, før det forlod vores fabrik.

VIGTIG
Læs disse sikkerhedsinstruktioner, før du bruger din enhed. Sikkerheds- og 
betjeningsvejledningen skal opbevares med henblik på fremtidig reference.
1.  Installer i henhold til den medfølgende brugervejledning.
2.  Anbring dette produkt, dets tilbehør og batterier et sted uden for rækkevidde af børn 

og personer med fysiske og psykiske handicap.
3.  Hold enheden væk fra varmekilder såsom radiatorer, varmeapparater, komfurer, 

stearinlys og andre produkter, der genererer varme eller åben ild. Enheden kan kun 
bruges i moderate klimaer. Brug ikke denne enhed, hvor der kan forekomme kondens.

4.  Undgå at bruge enheden i nærheden af stærke magnetiske felter.
5.  Elektrostatisk udladning kan forstyrre den normale brug af denne enhed. Hvis det er 

tilfældet, skal du blot nulstille enheden efter brugsanvisningen. Under overførslen af 
filer skal du håndtere forsigtighed og arbejde i et statisk-frit miljø.

6.  Selvom denne enhed er fremstillet med stor omhu og kontrolleret flere gange, inden 
den forlader fabrikken, er der stadig problemer, som med alle elektriske enheder. Hvis 
du bemærker røg, overdreven varmeopbygning eller ethvert andet uventet fænomen, 
skal du straks tage stikket ud af stikkontakten.

7.  Holdes væk fra dyr. Nogle dyr nyder at tygge på strømkabler.
8.  Brug en blød, tør klud til at rengøre enheden. Brug ikke opløsningsmidler eller væsker 

baseret på slibemidler. For at fjerne alvorlige pletter kan du bruge en fugtig klud med 
opvaskemiddel fortyndet.

9.  Udbyderen er ikke ansvarlig for beskadigelse eller tab af data forårsaget af fejlfunktion, 
misbrug, ændring af enheden eller udskiftning af batterier.

10.  Afbryd ikke forbindelsen, når enheden formaterer eller overfører filer. Ellers kan data 
blive beskadiget eller mistet.

11.  USB-flashdrevet skal tilsluttes direkte til enheden. Brug ikke en forlængerledning USB, 
da det kan forårsage interferens og forårsage datafejl.

12.  Dette produkt er kun beregnet til ikke-professionel, ikke-kommerciel eller industriel 
brug.

13.  Sørg for, at enheden er justeret til en stabil position. Skader forårsaget af brug af dette 
produkt i en ustabil position, vibrationer eller stød, eller manglende overholdelse af 
andre advarsler eller forholdsregler i denne brugervejledning vil ikke være dækket af 
garantien.

14.  Placer aldrig denne enhed på andet elektrisk udstyr.
15.  Brug kun tilbehør og tilbehør specificeret af producenten.
16.  Overlad al service til kvalificeret servicepersonale. Reparation er påkrævet, når enheden 

er blevet beskadiget, såsom netledningen eller stikket, når den har været spildt væske, 
eller der er faldet genstande ind i enheden, når enheden har været udsat for regn eller 
fugt, ikke fungerer normalt, eller er blevet droppet.

17.  Langvarig udsættelse for høje lyde fra personlige musikafspillere kan forårsage 
midlertidigt eller permanent høretab.

18.  • Hvis der opstår et problem, skal du tage netledningen ud af stikkontakten og anmode 
kvalificeret personale om reparation.

 • Træd ikke på eller klem ikke netledningen. Vær meget forsigtig, især i nærheden af 
stifterne og kablets udgangspunkt. Anbring ikke tunge genstande på netledningen. 
Aktuel, da de kunne beskadige den.

 • Træk stikket ud af denne enhed under tordenvejr, eller når den ikke er i brug i længere 
tid.

 • Stikkontakten skal installeres i nærheden af udstyret og skal være let tilgængelig.
 • Overbelast ikke stikkontakter eller forlængerledninger. Overbelastningen kan 

forårsage brand eller elektrisk stød.
 • Enheder med klasse 1-konstruktion skal tilsluttes en stikkontakt med beskyttende 

jordforbindelse.
 • Hold altid i stikket, når du tager det ud af stikkontakten. Træk ikke i strømkablets 

fremføring. Dette kan forårsage kortslutning.
 • Brug ikke en netledning til et beskadiget stik. Det kan forårsage brand eller elektrisk 

stød.
19.  Advarsel:
 • "Slug ikke batterier, risiko for kemiske forbrændinger" eller tilsvarende.
 • Hvis batterirummet ikke lukker forsvarligt, skal du stoppe med at bruge produktet.
 • Hvis du tror, at batterierne kan være blevet slugt eller placeret inde i nogen del af 

kroppen, skal du straks søge lægehjælp.
20.  Batterier bør ikke udsættes for overdreven varme såsom sollys, ild eller lignende.

SPECIFIKATIONER
Lydudgangseffekt: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Nominel spænding: AC 230V~50Hz 1.1A
Forbrug: 70W
Fjernbetjening: 3V (AAA*2 batteri)
Bluetooth-version: V5.0 | Bluetooth frekvensområde: 2402-2480MHz
FM-frekvensområde: 87,5~108MHz
Antal forudindstillede stationer: 50
USB: 128GB (max) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | USB-ladeportudgang: 5V----1A
Trådløs ladeeffekt: 10W
Diskkompatibilitet: CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3 Disc
S/N-forhold: >60dB
Impedans: 4Ω (Subwoofer), 8Ω (højre/venstre kanal)
Indgangsfølsomhed: 700mV
Frekvensgang: 80Hz~18kHz

DE SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN
Vielen Dank für Kaufen vonb TSBT-360.
Das ist Ihre Versicherung von Qualität, Leistung und Wert. Unsere Ingenieure haben viele 
brauchbare und praktische Eigenschaften in dieses Produkt eingeschlossen. Stellen Sie 
bitte sicher, diese Anleitung vollständig zu lesen, um sicherzustellen, dass Sie maximalen 
Nutzen von jeder Eigenschaft bekommen.
Dieses Produkt ist mit Komponenten höchster Qualität und Standard von 
Arbeitsausführung hergestellt. Es ist durch Inspektor geprüft und ist in vollendeter 
Arbeitsordnung, bevor es unsere Fabrik verlässt. 

WICHTIG
Lesen Sie diese Sicherheitshinweise, bevor Sie Ihr Gerät verwenden. Die Sicherheits- und 
Betriebsanweisungen sollten zum späteren Nachschlagen aufbewahrt werden.
1.  Installieren Sie es gemäß der mitgelieferten Bedienungsanleitung.
2.  Bewahren Sie dieses Produkt, sein Zubehör und seine Batterien außerhalb der 

Reichweite von Kindern und Menschen mit körperlichen und geistigen Behinderungen 
auf.

3. Halten Sie das Gerät von Wärmequellen wie Heizkörpern, Heizungen, Öfen, Kerzen und 
anderen Produkten, die Hitze erzeugen, oder offenen Flammen fern. Das Gerät kann 
nur in gemäßigten Klimazonen verwendet werden. Benutzen Sie dieses Gerät nicht an 
Orten, an denen Kondensation auftreten kann.

4.  Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung des Geräts in der Nähe starker Magnetfelder.
5.  Elektrostatische Entladungen können den normalen Gebrauch dieses 

Geräts beeinträchtigen. Wenn ja, setzen Sie das Gerät einfach gemäß der 
Bedienungsanleitung zurück. Gehen Sie bei der Übertragung von Dateien vorsichtig 
vor und arbeiten Sie in einer Umgebung ohne statische Aufladung.

6.  Obwohl dieses Gerät mit größter Sorgfalt hergestellt und vor Verlassen des Werks 
mehrfach überprüft wurde, können wie bei allen elektrischen Geräten dennoch 
Probleme auftreten. Wenn Sie Rauch, übermäßige Hitzeentwicklung oder ein anderes 
unerwartetes Phänomen bemerken, sollten Sie sofort den Stecker aus der Steckdose 
ziehen.

7.  Von Tieren fernhalten. Manche Tiere kauen gerne an Netzkabeln.
8.  Um das Gerät zu reinigen, verwenden Sie ein weiches, trockenes Tuch. Verwenden Sie 

keine Lösungsmittel oder Flüssigkeiten auf Scheuermittelbasis. Um starke Flecken zu 
entfernen, können Sie ein feuchtes Tuch mit verdünntem Reinigungsmittel verwenden.

9.  Der Anbieter haftet nicht für Schäden oder Datenverluste, die durch Fehlfunktionen, 
Missbrauch, Modifikation des Geräts oder Austausch von Batterien verursacht werden.

10.  Unterbrechen Sie die Verbindung nicht, während das Gerät Dateien formatiert oder 
überträgt. Andernfalls können Daten beschädigt werden oder verloren gehen.

11.  Der USB-Stick muss direkt an das Gerät angeschlossen sein. Verwenden Sie kein USB-
Verlängerungskabel, da dies zu Störungen und Datenausfällen führen kann.

12.  Dieses Produkt ist nur für den nicht professionellen, nicht kommerziellen oder 
industriellen Gebrauch bestimmt.

13.  Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät auf eine stabile Position eingestellt ist. Schäden, 
die durch die Verwendung dieses Produkts in einer instabilen Position, durch 
Vibrationen oder Stöße oder durch die Nichtbeachtung anderer Warnungen oder 
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen in dieser Bedienungsanleitung verursacht werden, fallen nicht 
unter die Garantie.

14.  Stellen Sie dieses Gerät niemals auf andere elektrische Geräte.
15.  Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller angegebenes Zubehör und Zubehör.
16.  Überlassen Sie alle Wartungsarbeiten qualifiziertem Servicepersonal. Eine Reparatur 

ist erforderlich, wenn das Gerät beschädigt wurde, beispielsweise am Netzkabel 
oder Stecker, wenn Flüssigkeit verschüttet wurde oder Gegenstände in das Gerät 
gefallen sind, wenn das Gerät Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt war, nicht normal 
funktioniert, oder wurde gelöscht.

17.  Eine längere Exposition gegenüber lauten Geräuschen von persönlichen Musikplayern 
kann zu vorübergehendem oder dauerhaftem Hörverlust führen.

18.  • Wenn ein Problem auftritt, ziehen Sie das Netzkabel ab und lassen Sie es von 
qualifiziertem Personal reparieren.

 • Treten Sie nicht auf das Netzkabel und klemmen Sie es nicht ein. Seien Sie sehr 
vorsichtig, insbesondere in der Nähe der Stifte und der Kabelaustrittsstelle. Stellen Sie 
keine schweren Gegenstände auf das Netzkabel. Strom, da sie es beschädigen könnten.

 • Trennen Sie das Gerät während eines Gewitters oder bei längerer Nichtbenutzung 
vom Stromnetz.

 • Die Steckdose muss in der Nähe des Geräts installiert und leicht zugänglich sein.

 • Überlasten Sie keine Steckdosen oder Verlängerungskabel. Die Überlastung kann 
einen Brand oder Stromschlag verursachen.

 • Geräte der Bauklasse 1 müssen an eine Netzsteckdose mit Schutzleiteranschluss 
angeschlossen werden.

 • Halten Sie immer den Stecker fest, wenn Sie ihn aus der Steckdose ziehen. Ziehen Sie 
nicht am Netzkabel. Dies kann zu einem Kurzschluss führen.

 • Verwenden Sie kein Netzkabel an einem beschädigten Stecker. Andernfalls kann es zu 
einem Brand oder Stromschlag kommen.

19. Warnung:
 • "Batterien nicht verschlucken, Verätzungsgefahr“ oder Ähnliches.
 • Wenn das Batteriefach nicht sicher schließt, verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht mehr.
 • Wenn Sie glauben, dass die Batterien verschluckt oder in Körperteile gelangt sein 

könnten, suchen Sie sofort einen Arzt auf.
20.  Batterien sollten keiner übermäßigen Hitze wie Sonnenlicht, Feuer oder Ähnlichem 

ausgesetzt werden.

SPECIFIKATIONEN
Audio-Ausgangsleistung: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Nennspannung: AC 230 V ~ 50 Hz 1,1 A
Verbrauch: 70W
Fernbedienung: 3 V (AAA*2 Batterie)
Bluetooth-Version: V5.0 | Bluetooth-Frequenzbereich: 2402–2480 MHz
FM-Frequenzbereich: 87,5 ~ 108 MHz
Anzahl voreingestellter Sender: 50
USB: 128GB (max) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | USB-Ladeanschluss-Ausgang: 5 V ---- 1 A
Drahtlose Ladeleistung: 10 W
Disc-Kompatibilität: CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3-Disc
S/N-Verhältnis: >60 dB
Impedanz: 4 Ω (Subwoofer), 8 Ω (rechter/linker Kanal)
Eingangsempfindlichkeit: 700 mV
Frequenzgang: 80 Hz ~ 18 kHz

EL ΜΈΤΡΑ ΑΣΦΑΛΈΊΑΣ
Σας ευχαριστούμε που αγοράσατε το TSBT-360. 
Αυτή είναι η διασφάλιση της ποιότητας, της απόδοσης και της αξίας σας. Οι μηχανικοί μας έχουν 
συμπεριλάβει πολλές χρήσιμες και βολικές δυνατότητες σε αυτό το προϊόν. Μην ξεχάσετε να το 
διαβάσετε Εγχειρίδιο οδηγιών πλήρως για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχετε το μέγιστο όφελος από κάθε 
δυνατότητα.
Αυτό το προϊόν κατασκευάστηκε χρησιμοποιώντας τα υψηλότερα ποιοτικά εξαρτήματα και πρότυπα 
κατασκευής. Δοκιμάστηκε από επιθεωρητές και βρέθηκε ότι ήταν σε τέλεια κατάσταση λειτουργίας πριν 
φύγει από το εργοστάσιό μας.

ΣΠΟΥΔΑΊΟΣ
Διαβάστε αυτές τις οδηγίες ασφαλείας πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή σας. Οι οδηγίες ασφάλειας 
και λειτουργίας πρέπει να διατηρούνται για μελλοντική αναφορά.
1.   Εγκαταστήστε σύμφωνα με το παρεχόμενο εγχειρίδιο χρήστη.
2. Τοποθετήστε αυτό το προϊόν, τα αξεσουάρ και τις μπαταρίες του σε μέρος μακριά από 

παιδιά και άτομα με σωματικές και νοητικές αναπηρίες.
3.  Κρατήστε τη συσκευή μακριά από πηγές θερμότητας όπως καλοριφέρ, θερμάστρες, 

σόμπες, κεριά και άλλα προϊόντα που παράγουν θερμότητα ή ανοιχτές φλόγες. Η 
συσκευή μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί μόνο σε μέτρια κλίματα. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε αυτή τη 
συσκευή όπου μπορεί να προκληθεί συμπύκνωση.

4.  Αποφύγετε τη χρήση της συσκευής κοντά σε ισχυρά μαγνητικά πεδία.
5.  Η ηλεκτροστατική εκκένωση μπορεί να διαταράξει την κανονική χρήση αυτής της 

συσκευής. Εάν ναι, απλώς επαναφέρετε τη συσκευή ακολουθώντας το εγχειρίδιο 
οδηγιών. Κατά τη μετάδοση αρχείων, χειριστείτε με προσοχή και λειτουργήστε σε 
περιβάλλον χωρίς στατικά.

6.  Αν και αυτή η συσκευή κατασκευάζεται με μεγάλη προσοχή και ελέγχεται αρκετές φορές 
πριν φύγει από το εργοστάσιο, τα προβλήματα εξακολουθούν να είναι πιθανά, όπως 
συμβαίνει με όλες τις ηλεκτρικές συσκευές. Εάν παρατηρήσετε καπνό, υπερβολική 
συσσώρευση θερμότητας ή οποιοδήποτε άλλο απροσδόκητο φαινόμενο, θα πρέπει να 
αποσυνδέσετε αμέσως το φις από την κύρια πρίζα.

7.  Μακριά από ζώα. Μερικά ζώα απολαμβάνουν να μασούν καλώδια ρεύματος.
8.  Για να καθαρίσετε τη συσκευή, χρησιμοποιήστε ένα μαλακό, στεγνό πανί. Μη 

χρησιμοποιείτε διαλύτες ή υγρά με βάση λειαντικά. Για να αφαιρέσετε σοβαρούς 
λεκέδες, μπορείτε να χρησιμοποιήσετε ένα υγρό πανί με αραιωμένο απορρυπαντικό.

9.  Ο πάροχος δεν είναι υπεύθυνος για ζημιά ή απώλεια δεδομένων που προκαλείται από 
δυσλειτουργία, κακή χρήση, τροποποίηση της συσκευής ή αντικατάσταση μπαταριών.

10.  Μην διακόπτετε τη σύνδεση όταν η συσκευή μορφοποιεί ή μεταφέρει αρχεία. 
Διαφορετικά, τα δεδομένα ενδέχεται να καταστραφούν ή να χαθούν.

11.  Η μονάδα flash USB πρέπει να συνδεθεί απευθείας στη μονάδα. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε 
καλώδιο επέκτασης USB γιατί μπορεί να προκαλέσει παρεμβολές και να προκαλέσει 
αστοχία δεδομένων.

12.  Αυτό το προϊόν προορίζεται μόνο για μη επαγγελματική, μη εμπορική ή βιομηχανική 
χρήση.

13.  Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η μονάδα έχει ρυθμιστεί σε σταθερή θέση. Ζημιές που προκαλούνται 
από τη χρήση αυτού του προϊόντος σε ασταθή θέση, κραδασμούς ή κραδασμούς ή μη 
τήρηση οποιασδήποτε άλλης προειδοποίησης ή προφύλαξης που περιέχεται σε αυτό το 
εγχειρίδιο χρήσης δεν καλύπτονται από την εγγύηση.

14.  Μην τοποθετείτε ποτέ αυτή τη συσκευή σε άλλο ηλεκτρικό εξοπλισμό.
15.  Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο αξεσουάρ και εξαρτήματα που καθορίζονται από τον κατασκευαστή.
16.  Αναφέρετε όλα τα σέρβις σε εξειδικευμένο προσωπικό σέρβις. Απαιτείται επισκευή 

όταν η συσκευή έχει υποστεί ζημιά, όπως το καλώδιο ρεύματος ή το φις, όταν έχει χυθεί 
υγρό ή έχουν πέσει αντικείμενα στη συσκευή, όταν η συσκευή έχει εκτεθεί σε βροχή ή 
υγρασία, δεν λειτουργεί κανονικά, ή έχει απορριφθεί.

17.  Η παρατεταμένη έκθεση σε δυνατούς ήχους από προσωπικές συσκευές αναπαραγωγής 
μουσικής μπορεί να προκαλέσει προσωρινή ή μόνιμη απώλεια ακοής.

18.  • Εάν παρουσιαστεί οποιοδήποτε πρόβλημα, αποσυνδέστε το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας AC 
και ζητήστε επισκευή από εξειδικευμένο προσωπικό.

 • Μην πατάτε και μην πιέζετε το καλώδιο ρεύματος. Να είστε πολύ προσεκτικοί, ειδικά κοντά στις 
ακίδες και στο σημείο εξόδου του καλωδίου. Μην τοποθετείτε βαριά αντικείμενα στο καλώδιο 
ρεύματος. Ρεύμα, καθώς θα μπορούσαν να το βλάψουν.

 • Αποσυνδέετε τη συσκευή από την πρίζα κατά τη διάρκεια καταιγίδων ή όταν δεν τη 
χρησιμοποιείτε για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα.

 • Η πρίζα πρέπει να είναι εγκατεστημένη κοντά στον εξοπλισμό και να είναι εύκολα προσβάσιμη.
 • Μην υπερφορτώνετε τις πρίζες AC ή τα καλώδια επέκτασης. Η υπερφόρτωση μπορεί να 

προκαλέσει πυρκαγιά ή ηλεκτροπληξία.
 • Οι συσκευές με κατασκευή κατηγορίας 1 πρέπει να συνδέονται σε μια κύρια πρίζα με 

προστατευτική σύνδεση γείωσης.
 • Να κρατάτε πάντα το φις όταν το αφαιρείτε από την πρίζα. Μην τραβάτε την τροφοδοσία του 

καλωδίου ρεύματος. Αυτό μπορεί να προκαλέσει βραχυκύκλωμα.
 • Μη χρησιμοποιείτε καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας σε φθαρμένο φις. Κάτι τέτοιο μπορεί να προκαλέσει 

πυρκαγιά ή ηλεκτροπληξία.
19.  Προειδοποίηση:
 • «Μην καταπίνετε μπαταρίες, κίνδυνος χημικών εγκαυμάτων» ή κάτι αντίστοιχο.
 • Εάν η θήκη της μπαταρίας δεν κλείνει καλά, σταματήστε να χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν.
 • Εάν πιστεύετε ότι οι μπαταρίες μπορεί να έχουν καταποθεί ή να έχουν τοποθετηθεί μέσα σε 

οποιοδήποτε μέρος του σώματος, αναζητήστε αμέσως ιατρική βοήθεια.
20.  Οι μπαταρίες δεν πρέπει να εκτίθενται σε υπερβολική θερμότητα όπως ηλιακό φως, φωτιά ή 

παρόμοια.

ΠΡΟΔΊΑΓΡΑΦΈΣ
Ισχύς εξόδου ήχου: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Ονομαστική τάση: AC 230V~50Hz 1.1A
Κατανάλωση: 70W
Τηλεχειριστήριο: 3V (ΑΑΑ*2 μπαταρία)
Έκδοση Bluetooth: V5.0 | Εύρος συχνοτήτων Bluetooth: 2402-2480 MHz
Εύρος συχνοτήτων FM: 87,5~108MHz
Αριθμός προκαθορισμένων σταθμών: 50
USB: 128GB (max) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | Έξοδος θύρας φόρτισης USB: 5V----1A
Έξοδος ασύρματης φόρτισης: 10W
Συμβατότητα δίσκου: CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3 Disc
Αναλογία S/N: >60dB
Αντίσταση: 4Ω (Subwoofer) ,8Ω (Δεξί/Αριστερό κανάλι)
Ευαισθησία εισόδου: 700mV
Απόκριση συχνότητας: 80Hz~18kHz

ET ETTEVAATUSABINÕUNA
Täname teid TSBT-360 ostmise eest. 
See on teie kvaliteedi, jõudluse ja väärtuse tagamine. Meie insenerid on sellesse tootesse 
lisanud palju kasulikke ja mugavaid funktsioone. Lugege kindlasti see kasutusjuhend 
täielikult läbi, et veenduda, et saate igast funktsioonist maksimaalset kasu. 
See toode on valmistatud kõrgeima kvaliteediga komponentide ja tööstandardite abil. Seda 
testisid inspektorid ja leiti, et see on täiuslikus töökorras enne meie tehasest lahkumist.

OLULINE
Enne seadme kasutamist lugege neid ohutusjuhiseid.
Ohutusjuhised ja Kasutusjuhendid tuleks säilitada edaspidiseks kasutamiseks.
1.  Paigaldage vastavalt kaasasolevale kasutusjuhendile.
2.  Asetage see toode, selle tarvikud ja akud lastele ning füüsilise ja vaimse puudega 

inimestele kättesaamatus kohas.
3.  Hoidke seade eemal soojusallikatest, nagu radiaatorid, küttekehad, pliidid, küünlad ja 

muud soojust või lahtist leeki tekitavad tooted. Seadet saab kasutada ainult mõõdukas 
kliimas. Ärge kasutage seda seadet kohas, kus võib tekkida kondensaat.

4.  Vältige seadme kasutamist tugevate magnetväljade läheduses.
5.  Elektrostaatiline lahendus võib häirida selle seadme tavapärast kasutamist. Kui jah, siis 

lihtsalt lähtestage seade vastavalt kasutusjuhendile. Failide edastamise ajal käsitsege 
hoolikalt ja töötage staatilise elektrita keskkonnas.

6.  Kuigi see seade on toodetud väga hoolikalt ja enne tehasest lahkumist on seda mitu 
korda kontrollitud, on probleeme, nagu kõigi elektriseadmetega, siiski võimalik. Kui 
märkate suitsu, liigset kuumenemist või muud ootamatut nähtust, eemaldage pistik 
kohe vooluvõrgust.

7.  Hoida loomadest eemal. Mõned loomad naudivad toitejuhtmete närimist.
8.  Seadme puhastamiseks kasutage pehmet kuiva lappi. Ärge kasutage abrasiividel 

põhinevaid lahusteid ega vedelikke. Tugevate plekkide eemaldamiseks võite kasutada 
lahjendatud pesuvahendiga niisket lappi.

9.  Pakkuja ei vastuta kahjustuste või andmete kaotsimineku eest, mis on põhjustatud 
rikkest, väärkasutusest, seadme muutmisest või patareide vahetamisest.

10.  Ärge katkestage ühendust, kui seade vormindab või faile edastab. Vastasel juhul võivad 
andmed kahjustuda või kaotsi minna.

11.  USB-mälupulk tuleb ühendada otse seadmega. Ärge kasutage USB-pikendusjuhet, 
kuna see võib põhjustada häireid ja andmetõrkeid.

12.  See toode on mõeldud ainult mitteprofessionaalseks, mitteäriliseks või tööstuslikuks 
kasutamiseks.

13.  Veenduge, et seade on reguleeritud stabiilsesse asendisse. Garantii ei kata kahjustusi, 
mis on põhjustatud selle toote kasutamisest ebastabiilses asendis, vibratsioonist või 
šokist või mõne muu selles kasutusjuhendis sisalduva hoiatuse või ettevaatusabinõu 
eiramisest.

14.  Ärge kunagi asetage seda seadet teistele elektriseadmetele.
15.  Kasutage ainult tootja poolt määratud tarvikuid ja tarvikuid.
16.  Andke kõik hooldustööd kvalifitseeritud teeninduspersonalile. Remont on vajalik, kui 

seade on kahjustatud, nt toitejuhe või pistik, kui see on olnud vedelikku, või seadmesse 
on kukkunud esemeid, kui seade on sattunud vihma või niiskuse kätte, ei tööta 
normaalselt, või on maha kukkunud.

17.  Pikaajaline kokkupuude isiklike muusikapleierite valjude helidega võib põhjustada 
ajutist või püsivat kuulmislangust.

18.  • Probleemide ilmnemisel eemaldage vahelduvvoolu toitejuhe ja paluge kvalifitseeritud 
personalilt remonti teha.

 • Ärge astuge toitejuhtme peale ega pigistage seda. Olge väga ettevaatlik, eriti tihvtide 
ja kaabli väljumiskoha läheduses. Ärge asetage toitejuhtmele raskeid esemeid. 
Praegune, kuna need võivad seda kahjustada.

 • Ühendage seade vooluvõrgust lahti äikesetormide ajal või siis, kui seda pikemat aega 
ei kasutata.

 • Pistikupesa peab olema paigaldatud seadme lähedale ja olema kergesti ligipääsetav.
 • Ärge koormake vahelduvvoolu pistikupesasid ega pikendusjuhtmeid üle. Ülekoormus 

võib põhjustada tulekahju või elektrilöögi.
 • 1. klassi konstruktsiooniga seadmed tuleb ühendada kaitsemaandusühendusega 

peavooluvõrku.
 • Hoidke pistikust alati kinni, kui eemaldate selle vooluvõrgust. Ärge tõmmake 

toitejuhtme söötmisest. See võib põhjustada lühise.
 • Ärge kasutage kahjustatud pistiku ühendamiseks toitejuhet. See võib põhjustada 

tulekahju või elektrilöögi.
19.  Hoiatus:
 • "Ärge neelake patareisid alla, keemiliste põletuste oht" või samaväärne.
 • Kui patareipesa ei sulgu kindlalt, lõpetage toote kasutamine.
 • Kui arvate, et patareid võidi alla neelata või mõnesse kehaossa asetada, pöörduge 

viivitamatult arsti poole.
20.  Akusid ei tohi kokku puutuda liigse kuumusega, nagu päikesevalgus, tuli vms.

SPETSIFIKATSIOON
Heli väljundvõimsus: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Nimipinge: AC 230V~50Hz 1.1A
Tarbimine: 70W
Kaugjuhtimispult: 3V (AAA*2 patarei)
Bluetoothi versioon: V5.0 | Bluetoothi sagedusvahemik: 2402-2480MHz
FM Sagedusvahemik: 87.5 ~ 108 MHz
Eelhäälestatud jaamade arv: 50
USB: 128GB (max) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | USB laadimispordi väljund: 5V----1A
Juhtmeta laadimise väljund: 10W
Plaadi ühilduvus: CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3 plaat
S/N suhe: >60dB
Takistus: 4Ω (subwoofer), 8Ω (parem/vasak kanal)
Sisendtundlikkus: 700mV
Sagedusreaktsioon: 80Hz ~ 18kHz

ES PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
Gracias por adquirir TSBT-360.
Garantizamos la calidad, rendimiento y valor. Nuestros ingenieros han incorporado 
muchas funciones útiles y prácticas en este producto. Asegúrese de leer por 
completo este manual de instrucciones para asegurarse de obtener el máximo 
provecho de cada función.
Este producto ha sido fabricado con componentes de la máxima calidad y los 
mejores estándares de fabricación. Además su funcionamiento ha sido examinado 
meticulosamente antes de ser despachado de la fábrica.

IMPORTANTE
Lea estas instrucciones de seguridad antes de usar el dispositivo. 
Las instrucciones de seguridad y el manual de usuario deben conservarse para futuras 
consultas.
1.  Instale según el manual del usuario suministrado.
2.  Coloque este producto, sus accesorios y pilas en algún lugar fuera del alcance de niños 

y personas con discapacidades físicas y mentales.
3.  Mantenga el dispositivo alejado de fuentes de calor como radiadores, calentadores, 

estufas, velas y otros productos que generen calor o llamas abiertas. El dispositivo 
sólo se puede utilizar en climas moderados. No utilice este dispositivo donde pueda 
producirse condensación.

4.  Evite utilizar el dispositivo cerca de campos magnéticos fuertes.
5. La descarga electrostática puede alterar el uso normal de este dispositivo. Si es así, 

simplemente reinicie el dispositivo siguiendo el manual de instrucciones. Durante la 
transmisión de archivos, manipule con cuidado y opere en un entorno libre de estática.

6.  Aunque este dispositivo se fabrica con mucho cuidado y se revisa varias veces antes 
de salir de fábrica, aún es posible que surjan problemas, como ocurre con todos los 
dispositivos eléctricos. Si nota humo, acumulación excesiva de calor o cualquier otro 
fenómeno inesperado, debe desconectar inmediatamente el enchufe de la toma de 
corriente principal.

7.  Mantener alejado de los animales. Algunos animales disfrutan masticando cables de 
alimentación.

8.  Para limpiar el dispositivo, utilice un paño suave y seco. No utilice disolventes ni líquidos 
a base de abrasivos. Para eliminar manchas severas, puedes utilizar un paño húmedo 
con detergente diluido.

9.  El proveedor no se responsabiliza por daños o pérdida de datos causados   por mal 
funcionamiento, mal uso, modificación del dispositivo o reemplazo de las pilas.

10.  No interrumpa la conexión cuando el dispositivo esté formateando o transfiriendo 
archivos. De lo contrario, los datos podrían dañarse o perderse.

11.  La unidad flash USB debe conectarse directamente a la unidad. No utilice un cable de 
extensión USB porque puede causar interferencias y fallas en los datos.

12.  Este producto está destinado únicamente a uso no profesional, no comercial o 
industrial.

13.  Asegúrese de que la unidad esté ajustada a una posición estable. La garantía no cubrirá 
los daños causados   por el uso de este producto en una posición inestable, vibraciones 
o golpes, o por no seguir cualquier otra advertencia o precaución contenida en este 
manual del usuario.

14.  Nunca coloque este dispositivo sobre otros equipos eléctricos.
15.  Utilice únicamente accesorios y complementos especificados por el fabricante.
16.  Consulte todo el servicio a personal de servicio calificado. Se requiere reparación 

cuando el dispositivo ha sido dañado, como el cable de alimentación o el enchufe, 
cuando se ha derramado líquido o han caído objetos dentro del dispositivo, cuando el 
dispositivo ha estado expuesto a la lluvia o la humedad, no funciona normalmente, o se 
ha caído.

17.  La exposición prolongada a sonidos fuertes de reproductores de música personales 
puede causar pérdida auditiva temporal o permanente.

18.  • Si ocurre algún problema, desenchufe el cable de alimentación de CA y solicite la 
reparación a personal calificado.

 • No pise ni pellizque el cable de alimentación. Mucho cuidado, especialmente cerca 
de los pines y del punto de salida del cable. No coloque objetos pesados   sobre el 
cable de alimentación. Corriente, ya que podrían dañarlo.

 • Desenchufe este dispositivo durante tormentas eléctricas o cuando no esté en uso 
durante un período de tiempo prolongado.

 • La toma de corriente debe instalarse cerca del equipo y debe ser de fácil acceso.
 • No sobrecargue las tomas de CA ni los cables de extensión. La sobrecarga puede 

provocar un incendio o una descarga eléctrica.
 • Los dispositivos con construcción de clase 1 deben conectarse a una toma de 

corriente principal con una conexión a tierra protectora.
 • Sujete siempre el enchufe al retirarlo del tomacorriente principal. No tire del cable 

de alimentación. Esto puede causar un cortocircuito.
 • No utilice un cable de alimentación para un enchufe dañado. Hacerlo podría 

provocar un incendio o una descarga eléctrica.
19.  Advertencia:
 • "No trague las pilas, riesgo de quemaduras químicas" o equivalente.
 • Si el compartimiento de las pilas no cierra de forma segura, deje de usar el producto.
 • Si cree que las pilas pueden haber sido ingeridas o colocadas dentro de cualquier 

parte del cuerpo, busque atención médica inmediata.
20.  Las pilas no deben exponerse a calor excesivo como la luz solar, el fuego o similares.

ESPECIFICACIONES
Potencia de salida de audio: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Tensión nominal: CA 230 V ~ 50 Hz 1.1 A.
Consumo: 70W
Control remoto: 3V (pilas AAA*2)
Versión de Bluetooth: V5.0 | Rango de frecuencia de Bluetooth: 2402-2480MHz
Rango de frecuencia FM: 87,5 ~ 108 MHz
Número de estaciones preestablecidas: 50
USB: 128GB (max) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | Salida del puerto de carga USB: 5V----1A
Salida de carga inalámbrica: 10W
Compatibilidad del disco: disco CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3
Relación señal/ruido: >60 dB
Impedancia: 4Ω (Subwoofer), 8Ω (canal derecho/izquierdo)
Sensibilidad de entrada: 700mV
Respuesta de frecuencia: 80 Hz ~ 18 kHz

FI TURVALLISUUSVAROTOIMET
Kiitos, että ostit TSBT-360. 
Tämä on vakuutuksesi laadusta, suorituskyvystä ja arvosta. Suunnittelijamme ovat 
sisällyttäneet tuotteeseen monia hyödyllisiä ja käteviä ominaisuuksia. Muista lukea 
tämä käyttöohje kokonaan varmistaaksesi, että saat suurimman hyödyn jokaisesta 
ominaisuudesta.
Tämä tuote on valmistettu korkealaatuisimmista komponenteista ja 
valmistusstandardeista. Tarkastajat ovat testanneet sen ja todenneet sen olevan 

moitteettomassa toimintakunnossa ennen kuin se poistui tehtaalta.

TÄRKEÄ
Lue nämä turvaohjeet ennen laitteen käyttöä. Turvallisuus- ja käyttöohjeet on säilytettävä 
tulevaa käyttöä varten.
1.  Asenna mukana toimitetun käyttöoppaan mukaan.
2.  Sijoita tämä tuote, sen lisävarusteet ja paristot lasten ja fyysisesti tai henkisesti 

vammaisten ihmisten ulottumattomiin.
3.  Pidä laite poissa lämmönlähteistä, kuten lämpöpattereista, lämmittimistä, liesistä, 

kynttilöitä ja muista lämpöä tai avotulesta tuottavista tuotteista. Laitetta voidaan 
käyttää vain kohtuullisessa ilmastossa. Älä käytä tätä laitetta paikassa, jossa voi tiivistyä 
kondensaatiota.

4.  Vältä laitteen käyttöä voimakkaiden magneettikenttien lähellä.
5.  Sähköstaattinen purkaus voi häiritä tämän laitteen normaalia käyttöä. Jos näin on, 

nollaa laite ohjekirjan mukaisesti. Käsittele tiedostojen siirron aikana varovasti ja käytä 
staattista sähköä vapaassa ympäristössä.

6.  Vaikka tämä laite on valmistettu erittäin huolellisesti ja tarkastettu useita kertoja 
ennen tehtaalta lähtöä, ongelmat ovat silti mahdollisia, kuten kaikki sähkölaitteet. Jos 
huomaat savua, liiallista lämmön kertymistä tai muuta odottamatonta ilmiötä, irrota 
pistoke välittömästi pistorasiasta.

7.  Pidä erillään eläimistä. Jotkut eläimet nauttivat virtajohtojen pureskelemisesta.
8.  Käytä laitteen puhdistamiseen pehmeää, kuivaa liinaa. Älä käytä hankausainepohjaisia   

liuottimia tai nesteitä. Voit poistaa vakavat tahrat kostealla liinalla, jossa on laimennettua 
pesuainetta.

9.  Palveluntarjoaja ei ole vastuussa vaurioista tai tietojen katoamisesta, joka johtuu 
toimintahäiriöstä, väärinkäytöstä, laitteen muuttamisesta tai paristojen vaihdosta.

10.  Älä katkaise yhteyttä, kun laite alustaa tai siirtää tiedostoja. Muuten tiedot voivat 
vaurioitua tai kadota.

11.  USB-muistitikku on liitettävä suoraan laitteeseen. Älä käytä USB-jatkojohtoa, koska se 
voi aiheuttaa häiriöitä ja datavirheitä.

12.  Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu vain ei-ammattimaiseen, ei-kaupalliseen tai teolliseen 
käyttöön.

13.  Varmista, että yksikkö on säädetty vakaaseen asentoon. Takuu ei kata vaurioita, jotka 
aiheutuvat tuotteen käytöstä epävakaassa asennossa, tärinästä tai iskusta tai muiden 
tässä käyttöoppaassa olevien varoitusten tai varotoimien noudattamatta jättämisestä.

14.  Älä koskaan aseta tätä laitetta muiden sähkölaitteiden päälle.
15.  Käytä vain valmistajan määrittelemiä lisävarusteita ja tarvikkeita.
16.  Anna kaikki huoltotoimenpiteet pätevän huoltohenkilöstön tehtäväksi. Korjaus on 

tarpeen, jos laite on vaurioitunut, kuten virtajohto tai pistoke, kun se on ollut nestettä on 
roiskunut tai esineitä on pudonnut laitteen sisään, kun laite on ollut alttiina sateelle tai 
kosteudelle, ei toimi normaalisti, tai on pudonnut.

17.  Pitkäaikainen altistuminen henkilökohtaisten musiikkisoittimien koville äänille voi 
aiheuttaa tilapäisen tai pysyvän kuulovaurion.

18.  • Jos ilmenee ongelmia, irrota verkkovirtajohto ja pyydä korjausta pätevältä 
henkilökunnalta.

 • Älä astu virtajohdon päälle tai purista sitä. Ole erittäin varovainen, erityisesti lähellä 
nastoja ja kaapelin ulostulokohtaa. Älä aseta raskaita esineitä virtajohdon päälle. 
Nykyinen, koska ne voivat vahingoittaa sitä.

 • Irrota tämä laite pistorasiasta ukkosmyrskyjen aikana tai kun sitä ei käytetä pitkään 
aikaan.

 • Pistorasia on asennettava laitteen lähelle ja siihen on päästävä helposti käsiksi.
 • Älä ylikuormita pistorasioita tai jatkojohtoja. Ylikuormitus voi aiheuttaa tulipalon tai 

sähköiskun.
 • Rakenteeltaan luokan 1 laitteet on kytkettävä suojamaadoitusliitännällä varustettuun 

päävirtapistorasiaan.
 • Pidä aina kiinni pistokkeesta, kun irrotat sen pistorasiasta. Älä vedä virtajohdon 

syötöstä. Tämä voi aiheuttaa oikosulun.
 • Älä kytke virtajohtoa vaurioituneeseen pistokkeeseen. Se voi aiheuttaa tulipalon tai 

sähköiskun.
19.  Varoitus:
 • "Älä niele paristoja, kemiallisten palovammojen vaara" tai vastaava.
 • Jos paristolokero ei sulkeudu kunnolla, lopeta tuotteen käyttö.
 • Jos epäilet, että paristot on voitu niellä tai ne on asetettu jonkin kehon osan sisään, 

hakeudu välittömästi lääkärin hoitoon.
20.  Paristoja ei saa altistaa liialliselle kuumuudelle, kuten auringonvalolle, tulelle tai 

vastaavalle.

TEKNISET TIEDOT
Äänen lähtöteho: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Nimellisjännite: AC 230V ~ 50Hz 1.1A
Kulutus: 70W
Kaukosäädin: 3V (AAA*2 paristo)
Bluetooth-versio: V5.0 | Bluetoothin taajuusalue: 2402-2480MHz
FM-taajuusalue: 87,5-108 MHz
Esiasetettujen asemien määrä: 50
USB: 128GB (max) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | USB-latausportin lähtö: 5V----1A
Langattoman latauksen lähtö: 10W
Levyjen yhteensopivuus: CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3-levy
S/N-suhde: >60dB
Impedanssi: 4Ω (subwoofer), 8Ω (oikea/vasen kanava)
Tuloherkkyys: 700mV
Taajuusvaste: 80Hz ~ 18kHz

FR PRÉCAUTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ
Merci d’avoir acheté notre TSBT-360.
Nous garantissons la qualité, la performance et la valeur. Nos ingénieurs ont intégré de 
nombreuses caractéristiques utiles et pratiques dans ce produit. Lisez bien ce manuel 
d’instructions pour vous assurer que vous tirez le meilleur parti de chaque fonction.
Ce produit a été fabriqué avec des composants de la plus haute qualité et selon les 
meilleures normes de fabrication. En outre, son fonctionnement a été testé de manière 
approfondie avant qu’il ne soit expédié de l’usine.

IMPORTANT
Lisez ces instructions de sécurité avant d’utiliser l’appareil. Les instructions de sécurité et le 
manuel d’utilisation doivent être conservés pour référence ultérieure.
1.  Installez conformément au manuel d'utilisation fourni.
2.  Placez ce produit, ses accessoires et ses piles hors de portée des enfants et des 

personnes handicapées physiques et mentales.
3.  Gardez l'appareil à l'écart des sources de chaleur telles que les radiateurs, les radiateurs, 

les poêles, les bougies et autres produits générant de la chaleur ou des flammes nues. 
L'appareil ne peut être utilisé que dans des climats modérés. N'utilisez pas cet appareil 
dans un endroit où de la condensation peut se produire.

4.  Évitez d'utiliser l'appareil à proximité de champs magnétiques puissants.
5.  Les décharges électrostatiques peuvent perturber l'utilisation normale de cet appareil. 

Si tel est le cas, réinitialisez simplement l'appareil en suivant le manuel d'instructions. 
Lors de la transmission de fichiers, manipulez-le avec soin et utilisez-le dans un 
environnement sans électricité statique.

6.  Bien que cet appareil soit fabriqué avec le plus grand soin et vérifié plusieurs fois avant 
de quitter l'usine, des problèmes restent possibles, comme pour tous les appareils 
électriques. Si vous remarquez de la fumée, une accumulation de chaleur excessive ou 
tout autre phénomène inattendu, vous devez immédiatement débrancher la fiche de 
la prise de courant principale.

7.  Tenir à l'écart des animaux. Certains animaux aiment mâcher les cordons 
d’alimentation.

8.  Pour nettoyer l'appareil, utilisez un chiffon doux et sec. Ne pas utiliser de solvants ou 
de liquides à base d'abrasifs. Pour éliminer les taches tenaces, vous pouvez utiliser un 
chiffon humide avec un détergent dilué.

9.  Le fournisseur n'est pas responsable des dommages ou de la perte de données causés 
par un dysfonctionnement, une mauvaise utilisation, une modification de l'appareil ou 
le remplacement des piles.

10.  N'interrompez pas la connexion lorsque l'appareil formate ou transfère des fichiers. 
Sinon, les données pourraient être endommagées ou perdues.

11.  La clé USB doit être connectée directement à l'appareil. N'utilisez pas de rallonge USB 
car cela pourrait provoquer des interférences et provoquer une panne de données.

12.  Ce produit est destiné uniquement à un usage non professionnel, non commercial ou 
industriel.

13.  Assurez-vous que l'appareil est réglé dans une position stable. Les dommages causés 
par l'utilisation de ce produit dans une position instable, par des vibrations ou des 
chocs, ou par le non-respect de tout autre avertissement ou précaution contenu dans 
ce manuel d'utilisation ne seront pas couverts par la garantie.

14.  Ne placez jamais cet appareil sur un autre équipement électrique.
15.  Utilisez uniquement les accessoires et accessoires spécifiés par le fabricant.
16. Confiez tout entretien à un personnel de service qualifié. Une réparation est nécessaire 

lorsque l'appareil a été endommagé, comme le cordon d'alimentation ou la fiche, 
lorsqu'un liquide a été renversé ou que des objets sont tombés dans l'appareil, 
lorsque l'appareil a été exposé à la pluie ou à l'humidité, ne fonctionne pas 
normalement, ou a été abandonné.

17.  Une exposition prolongée aux sons forts provenant de lecteurs de musique personnels 
peut entraîner une perte auditive temporaire ou permanente.

18.  • En cas de problème, débranchez le cordon d'alimentation secteur et demandez une 
réparation à un personnel qualifié.

 • Ne marchez pas sur le cordon d'alimentation et ne le pincez pas. Soyez très prudent, 
notamment à proximité des broches et du point de sortie du câble. Ne placez pas 
d'objets lourds sur le cordon d'alimentation. Courant, car ils pourraient l'endommager.

 • Débranchez cet appareil en cas d'orage ou lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé pendant une 
période prolongée.

 • La prise de courant doit être installée à proximité de l'équipement et doit être 
facilement accessible.

 • Ne surchargez pas les prises secteur ou les rallonges. La surcharge peut provoquer un 
incendie ou un choc électrique.

 • Les appareils de construction de classe 1 doivent être connectés à une prise de courant 
principale avec une connexion à la terre de protection.

 • Tenez toujours la fiche lorsque vous la retirez de la prise principale. Ne tirez pas sur 
l'alimentation du cordon d'alimentation. Cela pourrait provoquer un court-circuit.

 • N'utilisez pas de cordon d'alimentation sur une fiche endommagée. Cela pourrait 
provoquer un incendie ou un choc électrique.

19.  Avertissement :
 • "Ne pas avaler les piles, risque de brûlures chimiques" ou équivalent.
 • Si le compartiment à piles ne se ferme pas correctement, arrêtez d'utiliser le produit.

 • Si vous pensez que les piles ont pu être avalées ou placées dans une partie 
quelconque du corps, consultez immédiatement un médecin.

20.  Les batteries ne doivent pas être exposées à une chaleur excessive telle que la lumière 
du soleil, le feu ou autre.

SPÉCIFICATIONS
Puissance de sortie audio : 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Tension nominale : AC 230 V ~ 50 Hz 
1,1 A.
Consommation : 70W
Télécommande : 3 V (pile AAA*2)
Version Bluetooth : V5.0 | Gamme de fréquences Bluetooth : 2402-2480 MHz
Gamme de fréquences FM : 87,5 ~ 108 MHz
Nombre de stations préréglées : 50
USB : 128 Go (max) (FAT, FAT32 et ExFAT) | Sortie du port de charge USB : 5 V ---- 1 A
Sortie de charge sans fil : 10 W
Compatibilité des disques : CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3
Rapport signal/bruit : >60dB
Impédance : 4 Ω (caisson de basses), 8 Ω (canal droit/gauche)
Sensibilité d'entrée : 700 mV
Réponse en fréquence : 80 Hz ~ 18 kHz

HR SIGURNOSNE MJERE OPREZA
Hvala što ste kupili TSBT-360. 
To je vaše osiguranje kvalitete, performansi i vrijednosti. Naši su inženjeri uvrstili brojne 
korisne i praktične značajke u ovaj proizvod. Svakako pročitajte ovaj priručnik s uputama da 
biste bili sigurni da od svake značajke možete dobiti maksimalnu korist.
Ovaj proizvod proizveden je korištenjem najkvalitetnijih sastavnica i standarda izrade. 
Ispitivali su ga inspektori i otkrili da su u besprijekornom stanju prije nego što su izašli iz 
naše tvornice.

VAŽNO
Pročitajte ove sigurnosne upute prije upotrebe uređaja. Sigurnost i upute za uporabu 
trebaju se zadržati za buduću upotrebu.
1.  Instalirajte u skladu s isporučenim korisničkim priručnikom.
2.  Stavite ovaj proizvod, njegove dodatke i baterije negdje izvan dohvata djece i osoba s 

fizičkim i mentalnim poteškoćama.
3.  Držite uređaj dalje od izvora topline kao što su radijatori, grijalice, peći, svijeće i drugi 

proizvodi koji stvaraju toplinu ili otvoreni plamen. Uređaj se može koristiti samo u 
umjerenim klimatskim uvjetima. Ne koristite ovaj uređaj na mjestima gdje može doći 
do kondenzacije.

4.  Izbjegavajte korištenje uređaja u blizini jakih magnetskih polja.
5.  Elektrostatičko pražnjenje može poremetiti normalnu upotrebu ovog uređaja. Ako 

je tako, jednostavno resetirajte uređaj slijedeći upute za uporabu. Tijekom prijenosa 
datoteka, rukujte pažljivo i radite u okruženju bez statičkog elektriciteta.

6.  Iako je ovaj uređaj proizveden s velikom pažnjom i provjeren nekoliko puta prije izlaska 
iz tvornice, ipak su mogući problemi, kao i kod svih električnih uređaja. Ako primijetite 
dim, prekomjerno stvaranje topline ili bilo koju drugu neočekivanu pojavu, trebali biste 
odmah isključiti utikač iz glavne utičnice.

7.  Držite podalje od životinja. Neke životinje uživaju žvakati strujne kablove.
8.  Za čišćenje uređaja koristite meku, suhu krpu. Nemojte koristiti otapala ili tekućine na 

bazi abraziva. Za uklanjanje ozbiljnih mrlja možete koristiti vlažnu krpu s razrijeđenim 
deterdžentom.

9.  Davatelj nije odgovoran za štetu ili gubitak podataka uzrokovan kvarom, zlouporabom, 
preinakom uređaja ili zamjenom baterija.

10.  Ne prekidajte vezu dok uređaj formatira ili prenosi datoteke. U protivnom se podaci 
mogu oštetiti ili izgubiti.

11.  USB flash pogon mora biti spojen izravno na jedinicu. Nemojte koristiti USB produžni 
kabel jer može uzrokovati smetnje i uzrokovati kvar podataka.

12.  Ovaj proizvod namijenjen je samo za neprofesionalnu, nekomercijalnu ili industrijsku 
uporabu.

13.  Provjerite je li jedinica postavljena u stabilan položaj. Oštećenje uzrokovano uporabom 
ovog proizvoda u nestabilnom položaju, vibracijama ili udarima, ili nepoštivanjem bilo 
kojeg drugog upozorenja ili mjere opreza sadržane u ovom korisničkom priručniku 
neće biti pokriveno jamstvom.

14.  Nikada ne stavljajte ovaj uređaj na drugu električnu opremu.
15.  Koristite samo pribor i pribor koji je naveo proizvođač.
16.  Sve servise prepustite kvalificiranom servisnom osoblju. Popravak je potreban kada je 

uređaj oštećen, npr. strujni kabel ili utikač, kada je prolivena tekućina ili su u uređaj upali 
predmeti, kada je uređaj bio izložen kiši ili vlazi, ne radi normalno, ili je ispušteno.

17.  Dugotrajna izloženost glasnim zvukovima iz osobnih glazbenih uređaja može 
uzrokovati privremeni ili trajni gubitak sluha.

18.  • Ako se pojavi bilo kakav problem, isključite kabel za napajanje izmjeničnom strujom i 
zatražite popravak od kvalificiranog osoblja.

 • Nemojte gaziti ili stegnuti kabel za napajanje. Budite vrlo oprezni, posebno u blizini 
igala i mjesta izlaza kabela. Ne stavljajte teške predmete na kabel za napajanje. Struja, 
jer bi je mogli oštetiti.

 • Isključite ovaj uređaj iz struje tijekom grmljavinske oluje ili kada se ne koristi dulje 
vrijeme.

 • Utičnica mora biti postavljena blizu opreme i mora biti lako dostupna.
 • Nemojte preopteretiti AC utičnice ili produžne kabele. Preopterećenje može uzrokovati 

požar ili električni udar.
 • Uređaji s konstrukcijom klase 1 moraju biti spojeni na glavnu utičnicu sa zaštitnim 

uzemljenjem.
 • Uvijek držite utikač kada ga izvlačite iz glavne utičnice. Nemojte povlačiti kabel za 

napajanje. To može uzrokovati kratki spoj.
 • Nemojte koristiti kabel za napajanje na oštećeni utikač. To može uzrokovati požar ili 

strujni udar.
19.  Upozorenje:
 • "Nemojte gutati baterije, opasnost od kemijskih opeklina" ili slično.
 • Ako se odjeljak za bateriju ne zatvori dobro, prestanite koristiti proizvod.
 • Ako mislite da su baterije možda progutane ili stavljene u bilo koji dio tijela, odmah 

potražite liječničku pomoć.
20.  Baterije se ne smiju izlagati pretjeranoj toplini kao što je sunčeva svjetlost, vatra ili slično.

SIGURNOSNE MJERE OPREZA
Audio izlazna snaga: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Nazivni napon: AC 230V~50Hz 1.1A
Potrošnja: 70W
Daljinski upravljač: 3V (AAA*2 baterije)
Bluetooth verzija: V5.0 | Bluetooth frekvencijski raspon: 2402-2480MHz
FM frekvencijski raspon: 87,5~108MHz
Broj pohranjenih postaja: 50
USB: 128GB (max) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | Izlaz USB priključka za punjenje: 5V----1A
Izlazna snaga bežičnog punjenja: 10 W
Kompatibilnost diskova: CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3 disk
Omjer S/N: >60dB
Impedancija: 4Ω (subwoofer), 8Ω (desni/lijevi kanal)
Ulazna osjetljivost: 700mV
Frekvencijski odziv: 80Hz~18kHz

HU BIZTONSÁGI INTÉZKEDÉSEK
Köszönjük, hogy megvásárolta az TSTB-360. készüléket.
Ez a minőség, teljesítmény és értékbiztosítás. Mérnökeink számos hasznos és kényelmes 
funkciót beépítettek a termékbe. Kérjük, feltétlenül olvassa el teljesen ezt az útmutatót, 
hogy megbizonyosodjon arról, hogy az egyes szolgáltatások maximális előnyt élveznek-e.
Ezt a terméket a legmagasabb minőségű alkatrészek és a kivitelezés színvonalának 
felhasználásával állították elő. Az ellenőrök tesztelték, és mielőtt elhagyta a gyárunkat, 
tökéletes működési állapotban volt.

FONTOS
A készülék használata előtt olvassa el ezeket a biztonsági utasításokat. A biztonsági és 
üzemeltetési utasításokat meg kell őrizni a későbbi referencia céljából.
1.  Telepítse a mellékelt felhasználói kézikönyv szerint.
2.  A terméket, tartozékait és akkumulátorait helyezze el olyan helyen, ahol gyermekek és 

testi-lelki fogyatékkal élők nem férhetnek hozzá.
3.  Tartsa távol a készüléket hőforrásoktól, például radiátoroktól, fűtőtestektől, tűzhelyektől, 

gyertyáktól és egyéb hőt vagy nyílt lángot termelő termékektől. A készülék csak 
mérsékelt éghajlaton használható. Ne használja a készüléket olyan helyen, ahol 
páralecsapódás léphet fel.

4.  Kerülje a készülék használatát erős mágneses mezők közelében.
5.  Az elektrosztatikus kisülés megzavarhatja a készülék normál használatát. Ha igen, 

egyszerűen állítsa vissza az eszközt a használati útmutató szerint. Fájlok átvitele során 
óvatosan kezelje, és statikus töltésmentes környezetben működjön.

6.  Annak ellenére, hogy ezt a készüléket nagy gonddal gyártják, és a gyár elhagyása 
előtt többször is ellenőrizték, továbbra is előfordulhatnak problémák, mint minden 
elektromos készüléknél. Ha füstöt, túlzott hőképződést vagy bármilyen más váratlan 
jelenséget észlel, azonnal húzza ki a csatlakozódugót a hálózati aljzatból.

7.  Tartsa távol állatoktól. Egyes állatok szívesen rágják a tápkábeleket.
8. A készülék tisztításához használjon puha, száraz ruhát. Ne használjon oldószereket 

vagy súrolószer alapú folyadékokat. A súlyos foltok eltávolításához használjon hígított 
mosószerrel ellátott nedves ruhát.

9.  A szolgáltató nem vállal felelősséget a meghibásodásból, nem rendeltetésszerű 
használatból, a készülék módosításából vagy elemcseréből eredő sérülésekért vagy 
adatvesztésekért.

10.  Ne szakítsa meg a kapcsolatot az eszköz formázása vagy fájlok átvitele közben. 
Ellenkező esetben az adatok megsérülhetnek vagy elveszhetnek.

11.  Az USB flash meghajtót közvetlenül a készülékhez kell csatlakoztatni. Ne használjon 
USB hosszabbítót, mert interferenciát és adathibát okozhat.

12.  Ez a termék kizárólag nem professzionális, nem kereskedelmi vagy ipari használatra 
készült.

13.  Győződjön meg arról, hogy az egység stabil helyzetbe van állítva. A termék instabil 
helyzetben történő használata, rezgés vagy ütés, vagy a jelen használati útmutatóban 
szereplő egyéb figyelmeztetések vagy óvintézkedések be nem tartása által okozott 
károkra nem vonatkozik a garancia.

14.  Soha ne helyezze ezt a készüléket más elektromos berendezésre.
15.  Csak a gyártó által meghatározott tartozékokat és tartozékokat használjon.
16.  Minden szervizelést bízzon szakképzett szervizszemélyzetre. Javításra akkor van 

szükség, ha a készülék megsérült, például a tápkábel vagy a csatlakozó, ha folyadék 

ömlött, vagy tárgyak estek a készülékbe, ha a készülék esőnek vagy nedvességnek volt 
kitéve, nem működik megfelelően, vagy leejtették.

17.  A személyes zenelejátszók hangos hangjainak hosszan tartó kitettsége átmeneti vagy 
végleges halláskárosodást okozhat.

18.  • Ha bármilyen probléma lép fel, húzza ki a hálózati tápkábelt, és kérjen javítást 
szakképzett szakembertől.

 • Ne lépjen rá, és ne csípje be a tápkábelt. Legyen nagyon óvatos, különösen a tűk és a 
kábelkimeneti pont közelében. Ne helyezzen nehéz tárgyakat a tápkábelre. Aktuális, 
mert károsíthatják.

 • Húzza ki a készüléket a villámlás idején, vagy ha hosszabb ideig nem használja.
 • A hálózati aljzatot a berendezés közelében kell elhelyezni, és könnyen hozzáférhetőnek 

kell lennie.
 • Ne terhelje túl a hálózati aljzatokat vagy a hosszabbító kábeleket. A túlterhelés tüzet 

vagy áramütést okozhat.
 • Az 1. osztályú konstrukciójú készülékeket védőföldeléssel ellátott fő konnektorhoz kell 

csatlakoztatni.
 • Mindig fogja meg a dugót, amikor kihúzza a konnektorból. Ne húzza a tápkábel 

adagolóját. Ez rövidzárlatot okozhat.
 • Ne használjon tápkábelt sérült csatlakozóhoz. Ez tüzet vagy áramütést okozhat.
19.  Figyelmeztetés:
 • "Ne nyelje le az elemeket, vegyi égési sérülés veszélye” vagy ezzel egyenértékű.
 • Ha az elemtartó rekesz nem zár megfelelően, hagyja abba a termék használatát.
 • Ha úgy gondolja, hogy az elemeket lenyelték vagy a test bármely részébe helyezték, 

azonnal forduljon orvoshoz.
20.  Az elemeket ne tegye ki túlzott hőhatásnak, például napfénynek, tűznek vagy 

hasonlónak.

LEÍRÁSOK
Audio kimeneti teljesítmény: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Névleges feszültség: AC 230V~50Hz 1.1A
Fogyasztás: 70W
Távirányító: 3V (AAA*2 elem)
Bluetooth verzió: V5.0 | Bluetooth frekvenciatartomány: 2402-2480 MHz
FM Frekvencia tartomány: 87,5 ~ 108 MHz
Előre beállított állomások száma: 50
USB: 128 GB (max.) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | USB töltőport kimenet: 5V----1A
Vezeték nélküli töltési teljesítmény: 10W
Lemez kompatibilitás: CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3 lemez
S/N arány: >60dB
Impedancia: 4Ω (mélynyomó), 8Ω (jobb/bal csatorna)
Bemeneti érzékenység: 700mV
Frekvencia átvitel: 80Hz ~ 18kHz

IT PRECAUZIONI DI SICUREZZA
Grazie per aver acquistato il TSBT-360.
È la vostra garanzia di qualità, prestazioni e valore. I nostri ingegneri hanno incorporato 
molte funzioni utili e pratiche in questo prodotto. Assicurati di leggere questo intero 
manuale di istruzioni per assicurarti di ottenere il massimo da ogni funzione.
Questo prodotto è stato fabbricato con componenti di altissima qualità e con i migliori 
standard di produzione. È stato controllato da ispettori ed è perfettamente funzionante 
prima di lasciare la fabbrica.

IMPORTANTE
Leggere queste istruzioni di sicurezza prima di utilizzare l’apparecchio. Le istruzioni di 
sicurezza e il manuale d’uso devono essere conservati per riferimento futuro.
1.  Installare secondo il manuale utente fornito.
2.  Mettere questo prodotto, i suoi accessori e le batterie in un luogo fuori dalla portata dei 

bambini e delle persone con disabilità fisiche e mentali.
3.  Tenere il dispositivo lontano da fonti di calore come radiatori, stufe, stufe, candele e altri 

prodotti che generano calore o fiamme libere. Il dispositivo può essere utilizzato solo 
in climi moderati. Non utilizzare questo dispositivo in luoghi in cui potrebbe formarsi 
condensa.

4.  Evitare di utilizzare il dispositivo vicino a forti campi magnetici.
5.  Le scariche elettrostatiche possono interrompere il normale utilizzo di questo 

dispositivo. In tal caso, è sufficiente ripristinare il dispositivo seguendo il manuale 
di istruzioni. Durante la trasmissione dei file, maneggiarli con cura e operare in un 
ambiente privo di elettricità statica.

6.  Sebbene questo apparecchio sia stato prodotto con la massima cura e controllato 
più volte prima di lasciare la fabbrica, come con tutti gli apparecchi elettrici, sono 
comunque possibili dei problemi. Se si nota fumo, accumulo di calore eccessivo o 
qualsiasi altro fenomeno inaspettato, è necessario scollegare immediatamente la spina 
dalla presa di corrente principale.

7.  Tenere lontano dagli animali. Ad alcuni animali piace masticare i cavi di alimentazione.
8.  Per pulire il dispositivo, utilizzare un panno morbido e asciutto. Non utilizzare solventi 

o liquidi a base abrasiva. Per rimuovere le macchie più ostinate è possibile utilizzare un 
panno umido con detersivo diluito.

9.  Il fornitore non è responsabile per danni o perdita di dati causati da malfunzionamento, 
uso improprio, modifica del dispositivo o sostituzione delle batterie.

10.  Non interrompere la connessione mentre il dispositivo sta formattando o trasferendo 
file. In caso contrario, i dati potrebbero essere danneggiati o persi.

11.  L'unità flash USB deve essere collegata direttamente all'unità. Non utilizzare una 
prolunga USB perché potrebbe causare interferenze e causare guasti ai dati.

12.  Questo prodotto è destinato esclusivamente all'uso non professionale, non 
commerciale o industriale.

13.  Assicurarsi che l'unità sia regolata in una posizione stabile. I danni causati dall'utilizzo 
di questo prodotto in una posizione instabile, da vibrazioni o urti o dalla mancata 
osservanza di qualsiasi altra avvertenza o precauzione contenuta nel presente manuale 
dell'utente non saranno coperti dalla garanzia.

14.  Non posizionare mai questo dispositivo su altre apparecchiature elettriche.
15.  Utilizzare solo accessori e accessori specificati dal produttore.
16.  Affidare tutti gli interventi di manutenzione a personale di assistenza qualificato. 

La riparazione è necessaria quando il dispositivo è stato danneggiato, ad 
esempio al cavo di alimentazione o alla spina, quando è stato versato del 
liquido o sono caduti oggetti all'interno del dispositivo, quando il dispositivo è 
stato esposto alla pioggia o all'umidità, quando non funziona normalmente, o 
è stato lasciato cadere.

17.  L'esposizione prolungata ai suoni forti provenienti dai lettori musicali personali può 
causare una perdita dell'udito temporanea o permanente.

18.  • In caso di problemi, scollegare il cavo di alimentazione CA e richiedere la riparazione a 
personale qualificato.

 • Non calpestare né pizzicare il cavo di alimentazione. Fare molta attenzione, soprattutto 
in prossimità dei pin e del punto di uscita del cavo. Non posizionare oggetti pesanti sul 
cavo di alimentazione. Corrente, poiché potrebbero danneggiarlo.

 • Scollegare il dispositivo durante i temporali o quando non viene utilizzato per un lungo 
periodo di tempo.

 • La presa di corrente deve essere installata vicino all'apparecchiatura e deve essere 
facilmente accessibile.

 • Non sovraccaricare le prese CA o le prolunghe. Il sovraccarico può causare incendi o 
scosse elettriche.

 • I dispositivi con costruzione di classe 1 devono essere collegati a una presa di 
alimentazione principale con un collegamento a terra di protezione.

 • Tenere sempre la spina quando la si rimuove dalla presa principale. Non tirare il cavo di 
alimentazione. Ciò potrebbe causare un cortocircuito.

 • Non utilizzare un cavo di alimentazione con una spina danneggiata. Ciò potrebbe 
causare un incendio o una scossa elettrica.

19.  Avvertenza:
 • "Non ingoiare le batterie, rischio di ustioni chimiche" o equivalente.
 • Se il vano batteria non si chiude saldamente, interrompere l'utilizzo del prodotto.
 • Se si ritiene che le batterie possano essere state ingerite o inserite in qualsiasi parte del 

corpo, consultare immediatamente un medico.
20.  Le batterie non devono essere esposte a calore eccessivo come luce solare, fuoco o 

simili.

SPECIFICAZIONI
Potenza in uscita audio: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Tensione nominale: CA 230 V ~ 50 Hz 1.1 A
Consumo: 70 W
Telecomando: 3 V (batteria AAA*2)
Versione Bluetooth: V5.0 | Gamma di frequenza Bluetooth: 2402-2480 MHz
Gamma di frequenza FM: 87,5 ~ 108 MHz
Numero di stazioni preimpostate: 50
USB: 128GB (max) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | Uscita porta di ricarica USB: 5 V ---- 1 A
Uscita di ricarica wireless: 10 W
Compatibilità disco: disco CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3
Rapporto S/N: >60dB
Impedenza: 4Ω (subwoofer), 8Ω (canale destro/sinistro)
Sensibilità d'ingresso: 700mV
Risposta in frequenza: 80Hz~18kHz

LT SAUGOS PRIEMONĖS
Dėkojame, kad įsigijote TSBT-360.
Mes garantuojame kokybę, našumą ir vertę. Mūsų inžinieriai į šį produktą įtraukė daug 
naudingų ir praktinių funkcijų. Būtinai perskaitykite šią naudojimo instrukciją visiškai 
įsitikinkite, kad jūs gaunate maksimalią naudą iš kiekvienos funkcijos.
Šis produktas pagamintas iš aukščiausios kokybės komponentų ir geriausių gamybos 
standartų. Be to, prieš išsiunčiant iš gamyklos, jo veikimas buvo kruopščiai ištirtas.

SVARBUS
Prieš naudodami prietaisą, perskaitykite šias saugos instrukcijas.
Saugos instrukcijos ir vartotojo vadovas turėtų būti saugomi ateityje.
1. Sumontuokite pagal pateiktą vartotojo vadovą.
2.  Padėkite šį gaminį, jo priedus ir baterijas vaikams bei žmonėms su fizine ir psichine 

negalia nepasiekiamoje vietoje.
3.  Saugokite įrenginį nuo šilumos šaltinių, tokių kaip radiatoriai, šildytuvai, krosnys, 

žvakės ir kiti gaminiai, skleidžiantys šilumą arba atvirą liepsną. Prietaisą galima naudoti 
tik vidutinio klimato sąlygomis. Nenaudokite šio prietaiso ten, kur gali susidaryti 
kondensatas.

4.  Nenaudokite prietaiso šalia stiprių magnetinių laukų.
5.  Elektrostatinė iškrova gali sutrikdyti normalų šio prietaiso naudojimą. Jei taip, tiesiog 

iš naujo nustatykite įrenginį vadovaudamiesi naudojimo vadovu. Perduodami failus 



elkitės atsargiai ir dirbkite aplinkoje, kurioje nėra statinio krūvio.
6.  Nors šis įrenginys yra pagamintas labai kruopščiai ir kelis kartus patikrintas prieš 

išvežant iš gamyklos, vis tiek galimos problemos, kaip ir su visais elektros prietaisais. 
Pastebėję dūmų, per didelio karščio padidėjimą ar bet kokį kitą netikėtą reiškinį, 
nedelsdami ištraukite kištuką iš pagrindinio maitinimo lizdo.

7.  Laikyti atokiai nuo gyvūnų. Kai kurie gyvūnai mėgsta kramtyti maitinimo laidus.
8.  Prietaisui valyti naudokite minkštą, sausą skudurėlį. Nenaudokite tirpiklių ar skysčių, 

kurių pagrindą sudaro abrazyvai. Norėdami pašalinti stiprias dėmes, galite naudoti 
drėgną skudurėlį su atskiestu plovikliu.

9.  Teikėjas neatsako už duomenų sugadinimą ar praradimą dėl gedimo, netinkamo 
naudojimo, įrenginio modifikavimo ar baterijų keitimo.

10.  Nenutraukite ryšio, kai įrenginys formatuoja arba perkelia failus. Priešingu atveju 
duomenys gali būti sugadinti arba prarasti.

11.  USB atmintinė turi būti tiesiogiai prijungta prie įrenginio. Nenaudokite USB ilginamojo 
laido, nes jis gali sukelti trikdžius ir duomenų gedimus.

12.  Šis gaminys skirtas tik neprofesionaliam, nekomerciniam ar pramoniniam naudojimui.
13.  Įsitikinkite, kad įrenginys nustatytas į stabilią padėtį. Garantija netaikoma žalai, 

atsiradusiai dėl šio gaminio naudojimo nestabilioje padėtyje, vibracijos ar smūgio arba 
kitų šiame vartotojo vadove pateiktų įspėjimų ar atsargumo priemonių nesilaikymo.

14.  Niekada nedėkite šio prietaiso ant kitos elektros įrangos.
15.  Naudokite tik gamintojo nurodytus priedus ir priedus.
16.  Visus techninės priežiūros darbus patikėkite kvalifikuotam techninės priežiūros 

personalui. Remontas reikalingas, kai prietaisas buvo pažeistas, pvz., maitinimo laidas 
ar kištukas, kai iš jo išsiliejo skystis arba į prietaisą įkrito daiktai, kai prietaisas buvo 
paveiktas lietaus ar drėgmės, neveikia normaliai, arba buvo numestas.

17.  Ilgalaikis asmeninių muzikos grotuvų garsių garsų poveikis gali sukelti laikiną arba 
nuolatinį klausos praradimą.

18.  • Jei kyla problemų, atjunkite kintamosios srovės maitinimo laidą ir kreipkitės į 
kvalifikuotą personalą.

 • Nelipkite ant maitinimo laido ir nespauskite jo. Būkite labai atsargūs, ypač šalia kaiščių 
ir kabelio išėjimo taško. Nedėkite sunkių daiktų ant maitinimo laido. Dabartinis, nes jie 
gali jį sugadinti.

 • Atjunkite šį įrenginį žaibuojant arba kai nenaudojate ilgą laiką.
 • Maitinimo lizdas turi būti įrengtas šalia įrangos ir turi būti lengvai pasiekiamas.
 • Neperkraukite kintamosios srovės lizdų ar ilginamųjų laidų. Perkrova gali sukelti gaisrą 

arba elektros smūgį.
 • Prietaisai, kurių konstrukcija yra 1 klasė, turi būti prijungti prie pagrindinio elektros lizdo 

su apsauginiu įžeminimo jungtimi.
 • Visada laikykite už kištuko, kai ištraukite jį iš pagrindinio lizdo. Netraukite už maitinimo 

laido tiekimo. Tai gali sukelti trumpąjį jungimą.
 • Nenaudokite maitinimo laido prie pažeisto kištuko. Tai gali sukelti gaisrą arba elektros 

šoką.
19.  Įspėjimas:
 • "Neprarykite baterijų, kyla cheminių nudegimų pavojus“ arba lygiavertis.
 • Jei akumuliatoriaus skyrius nesaugiai užsidaro, nustokite naudoti gaminį.
 • Jei manote, kad baterijos galėjo būti prarytos arba įdėtos į bet kurią kūno dalį, 

nedelsdami kreipkitės į gydytoją.
20.  Baterijos neturi būti veikiamos per didelio karščio, pavyzdžiui, saulės spindulių, ugnies ar 

pan.

SPECIFIKACIJA
Garso išvesties galia: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Nominali įtampa: AC 230V~50Hz 1,1A
Sąnaudos: 70W
Nuotolinio valdymo pultas: 3V (AAA*2 baterija)
Bluetooth versija: V5.0 | Bluetooth dažnių diapazonas: 2402-2480MHz
FM dažnių diapazonas: 87,5~108MHz
Iš anksto nustatytų stočių skaičius: 50
USB: 128GB (max) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | USB įkrovimo prievado išvestis: 5V----1A
Belaidžio įkrovimo išėjimas: 10W
Diskų suderinamumas: CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3 diskas
S/N santykis: >60dB
Varža: 4Ω (žemųjų dažnių garsiakalbis), 8Ω (dešinysis / kairysis kanalas)
Įėjimo jautrumas: 700mV
Dažnio atsakas: 80Hz ~ 18kHz

LV DROŠĪBAS PASĀKUMI
Paldies, ka iegādājāties TSBT-360.
Mēs garantējam kvalitāti, veiktspēju un vērtību. Mūsu inženieri šajā produktā ir iekļāvuši 
daudzas noderīgas un praktiskas funkcijas. Noteikti izlasiet šo lietošanas pamācību pilnībā, 
lai pārliecinātos, ka jums iegūt vislabāko no katras funkcijas.
Šis produkts ir ražots ar visaugstākās kvalitātes komponentiem un labākajiem ražošanas 
standartiem. Turklāt tā darbība ir rūpīgi pārbaudīta pirms nosūtīšanas no rūpnīcas.

SVARĪGS
Pirms ierīces lietošanas izlasiet šos drošības norādījumus.
Drošības instrukcijas un lietotāja rokasgrāmata ir jāglabā turpmākai atsaucei.
1.  Uzstādiet saskaņā ar komplektācijā iekļauto lietotāja rokasgrāmatu.
2.  Novietojiet šo produktu, tā piederumus un baterijas bērniem un cilvēkiem ar fiziskiem 

un garīgiem traucējumiem nepieejamā vietā.
3.  Turiet ierīci tālāk no siltuma avotiem, piemēram, radiatoriem, sildītājiem, krāsnīm, 

svecēm un citiem produktiem, kas rada siltumu vai atklātu liesmu. Ierīci var izmantot 
tikai mērenā klimatā. Neizmantojiet šo ierīci vietās, kur var veidoties kondensāts.

4.  Neizmantojiet ierīci spēcīgu magnētisko lauku tuvumā.
5.  Elektrostatiskā izlāde var traucēt šīs ierīces normālu lietošanu. Ja tā, vienkārši atiestatiet 

ierīci, ievērojot lietošanas pamācību. Failu pārsūtīšanas laikā rīkojieties uzmanīgi un 
darbojieties vidē, kurā nav statiskās elektrības.

6.  Lai gan šī ierīce ir ražota ar lielu rūpību un vairākas reizes pārbaudīta pirms izvešanas 
no rūpnīcas, problēmas joprojām ir iespējamas, tāpat kā ar visām elektroierīcēm. Ja 
pamanāt dūmus, pārmērīgu karstuma uzkrāšanos vai jebkuru citu negaidītu parādību, 
nekavējoties atvienojiet kontaktdakšu no galvenās strāvas kontaktligzdas.

7.  Sargāt no dzīvniekiem. Dažiem dzīvniekiem patīk košļāt strāvas vadus.
8.  Ierīces tīrīšanai izmantojiet mīkstu, sausu drānu. Neizmantojiet šķīdinātājus vai 

šķidrumus uz abrazīvu bāzes. Lai noņemtu smagus traipus, varat izmantot mitru drānu 
ar atšķaidītu mazgāšanas līdzekli.

9.  Pakalpojumu sniedzējs nav atbildīgs par bojājumiem vai datu zudumiem, kas radušies 
nepareizas darbības, nepareizas lietošanas, ierīces modifikācijas vai bateriju nomaiņas 
dēļ.

10.  Nepārtrauciet savienojumu, kad ierīce formatē vai pārsūta failus. Pretējā gadījumā dati 
var tikt bojāti vai pazaudēti.

11.  USB zibatmiņas diskam jābūt tieši savienotam ar ierīci. Neizmantojiet USB pagarinātāju, 
jo tas var izraisīt traucējumus un datu kļūmes.

12.  Šis produkts ir paredzēts tikai neprofesionālai, nekomerciālai vai rūpnieciskai lietošanai.
13.  Pārliecinieties, vai iekārta ir noregulēta stabilā stāvoklī. Garantija nesedz bojājumus, kas 

radušies, lietojot šo izstrādājumu nestabilā stāvoklī, vibrāciju vai triecienu, vai citu šajā 
lietotāja rokasgrāmatā ietverto brīdinājumu vai piesardzības pasākumu neievērošanu.

14.  Nekad nenovietojiet šo ierīci uz citām elektroiekārtām.
15.  Izmantojiet tikai ražotāja norādītos piederumus un piederumus.
16.  Visus apkopes darbus nododiet kvalificētam apkopes personālam. Remonts ir 

nepieciešams, ja ierīce ir bojāta, piemēram, strāvas vads vai kontaktdakša, ja ir izlijis 
šķidrums vai ierīcē ir iekrituši priekšmeti, ja ierīce ir bijusi pakļauta lietus vai mitruma 
iedarbībai, nedarbojas normāli, vai ir nomests.

17.  Ilgstoša personīgo mūzikas atskaņotāju skaļu skaņu iedarbība var izraisīt īslaicīgu vai 
neatgriezenisku dzirdes zudumu.

18.  • Ja rodas kāda problēma, atvienojiet maiņstrāvas vadu un pieprasiet remontu 
kvalificētam personālam.

 • Nekāpiet uz strāvas vada un nesaspiediet to. Esiet ļoti uzmanīgs, īpaši kontaktu un 
kabeļa izejas punkta tuvumā. Nenovietojiet uz strāvas vada smagus priekšmetus. 
Pašreizējais, jo tie var to sabojāt.

 • Atvienojiet šo ierīci zibens negaisa laikā vai tad, kad tā netiek lietota ilgāku laiku.
 • Strāvas kontaktligzdai jābūt uzstādītai netālu no iekārtas un tai jābūt viegli pieejamai.
 • Nepārslogojiet maiņstrāvas kontaktligzdas vai pagarinātājus. Pārslodze var izraisīt 

ugunsgrēku vai elektriskās strāvas triecienu.
 • Ierīces ar 1. klases konstrukciju jāpievieno galvenajai strāvas kontaktligzdai ar 

aizsargājošu zemējuma savienojumu.
 • Vienmēr turiet aiz kontaktdakšas, kad to izņemat no galvenās kontaktligzdas. 

Nevelciet aiz strāvas vada padeves. Tas var izraisīt īssavienojumu.
 • Neizmantojiet strāvas vadu bojātai kontaktdakšai. Šāda rīcība var izraisīt ugunsgrēku 

vai elektriskās strāvas triecienu.
19.  Brīdinājums:
 • "Nenorīt baterijas, ķīmisku apdegumu risks" vai līdzvērtīgs.
 • Ja akumulatora nodalījums neaizveras droši, pārtrauciet izstrādājuma lietošanu.
 • Ja uzskatāt, ka baterijas ir norītas vai ievietotas kādā ķermeņa daļā, nekavējoties 

meklējiet medicīnisko palīdzību.
20.  Baterijas nedrīkst pakļaut pārmērīgam karstumam, piemēram, saules gaismai, ugunij 

vai tamlīdzīgam. 

SPECIFIKĀCIJA
Audio izejas jauda: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Nominālais spriegums: AC 230V~50Hz 1.1A
Patēriņš: 70W
Tālvadības pults: 3V (AAA*2 baterijas)
Bluetooth versija: V5.0 | Bluetooth frekvenču diapazons: 2402-2480MHz
FM frekvenču diapazons: 87,5 ~ 108 MHz
Iepriekš iestatīto staciju skaits: 50
USB: 128GB (max) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | USB uzlādes porta izeja: 5V----1A
Bezvadu uzlādes jauda: 10W
Disku saderība: CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3 disks
S/N attiecība: >60dB
Pretestība: 4Ω (zemfrekvences skaļrunis), 8Ω (labais/kreisais kanāls)
Ieejas jutība: 700mV
Frekvences reakcija: 80Hz ~ 18kHz

MT PREKAWZJONIJIET TA’SIKUREZZA
Grazzi għax-xiri STBT-360.
Aħna niggarantixxu kwalita, prestazzjoni u valur. L-inġiniera tagħna inkorporaw bosta funzjonijiet 
utli u prattiċi f’dan il-prodott. Kun żgur li taqra dan il-manwal istruzzjoni kompletament biex 
aċċerta ruħek li tikseb l-aħjar ta’kull karatteristika.
Dan il-prodott ġie mmanifatturat bl-ogħla komponenti u l-aħjar standards tal-manifattura. Barra 
minn hekk, l-operazzjoni tagħha ġiet eżaminata bir-reqqa qabel ma tintbagħat mill-fabbrika.

IMPORTANTI
Aqra dawn l-istruzzjonijiet qabel tuża l-apparat.
L-istruzzjonijiet dwar is-sikurezza u l-manwal tal-utent għandhom jinżammu għal referenza 
futura.
1.  Installa skont il-manwal tal-utent ipprovdut.
2.  Poġġi dan il-prodott, l-aċċessorji u l-batteriji tiegħu x'imkien fejn ma jintlaħaqx mit-tfal 

u nies b'diżabilitajiet fiżiċi u mentali.
3.  Żomm l-apparat 'il bogħod minn sorsi ta' sħana bħal radjaturi, ħiters, stufi, xemgħat 

u prodotti oħra li jiġġeneraw sħana jew fjammi miftuħa. L-apparat jista 'jintuża biss fi 
klimi moderati. Tużax dan l-apparat fejn tista’ sseħħ kondensazzjoni.

4.  Evita li tuża l-apparat ħdejn kampijiet manjetiċi qawwija.
5.  Skarigu elettrostatiku jista 'jfixkel l-użu normali ta' dan l-apparat. Jekk iva, 

sempliċement reset l-apparat wara l-manwal tal-istruzzjoni. Waqt it-trażmissjoni tal-
fajls, jimmaniġġa b'attenzjoni, u operat f'ambjent ħieles minn statiku.

6.  Għalkemm dan l-apparat huwa manifatturat b'attenzjoni kbira u ċċekkjat diversi 
drabi qabel ma jitlaq mill-fabbrika, il-problemi għadhom possibbli, bħal fil-każ tal-
apparati elettriċi kollha. Jekk tinnota duħħan, akkumulazzjoni eċċessiva ta 'sħana, jew 
kwalunkwe fenomenu ieħor mhux mistenni, għandek immedjatament aqla' l-plagg 
mill-iżbokk prinċipali tad-dawl.

7.  Żomm 'il bogħod mill-annimali. Xi annimali jieħdu gost jomogħdu l-kurduni tad-dawl.
8.  Biex tnaddaf l-apparat, uża drapp ratba u niexfa. Tużax solventi jew likwidi bbażati fuq 

abrażivi. Biex tneħħi tbajja qawwija, tista 'tuża drapp niedja b'deterġent dilwit.
9.  Il-fornitur mhuwiex responsabbli għal ħsara jew telf ta 'dejta kkawżat minn malfunzjoni, 

użu ħażin, modifika tal-apparat jew sostituzzjoni ta' batteriji.
10.  Tinterrompix il-konnessjoni meta l-apparat ikun qed jifformattja jew jittrasferixxi fajls. 

Inkella, id-data tista 'tiġi mħassra jew mitlufa.
11.  Il-USB flash drive għandu jkun imqabbad direttament mal-unità. Tużax korda ta 

'estensjoni USB minħabba li tista' tikkawża interferenza u tikkawża ħsara fid-dejta.
12.  Dan il-prodott huwa maħsub għal użu mhux professjonali, mhux kummerċjali jew 

industrijali biss.
13.  Kun żgur li l-unità hija aġġustata għal pożizzjoni stabbli. Ħsara kkawżata mill-użu ta' 

dan il-prodott f'pożizzjoni instabbli, vibrazzjoni jew xokk, jew nuqqas ta' segwitu ta' 
kwalunkwe twissija jew prekawzjoni oħra li tinsab f'dan il-manwal tal-utent mhux se 
tkun koperta mill-garanzija.

14.  Qatt tpoġġi dan l-apparat fuq tagħmir elettriku ieħor.
15.  Uża biss aċċessorji u aċċessorji speċifikati mill-manifattur.
16.  Irreferi l-manutenzjoni kollha lil persunal tas-servizz kwalifikat. Tiswija hija meħtieġa 

meta l-apparat ikun ġie bil-ħsara, bħall-korda tal-enerġija jew plagg, meta jkun ġie 
mxerred jew oġġetti jkunu waqgħu fl-apparat, meta l-apparat ikun ġie espost għax-xita 
jew umdità, ma jaħdimx b'mod normali, jew twaqqgħet.

17.  Espożizzjoni fit-tul għal ħsejjes qawwija minn plejers tal-mużika personali tista 
'tikkawża telf tas-smigħ temporanju jew permanenti.

18.  • Jekk isseħħ xi problema, aqla' l-korda tal-enerġija AC u itlob it-tiswija mingħand 
persunal kwalifikat.

 • Terġax fuq jew toqros il-korda tad-dawl. Oqgħod attent ħafna, speċjalment ħdejn 
il-brilli u l-punt tal-ħruġ tal-kejbil. Tpoġġix oġġetti tqal fuq il-korda tad-dawl. Kurrenti, 
peress li jistgħu jagħmlu ħsara.

 • Spluggja dan l-apparat waqt maltempati tas-sajjetti jew meta ma tkunx qed tintuża 
għal perjodu estiż ta' żmien.

 • L-iżbokk tad-dawl għandu jkun installat ħdejn it-tagħmir u għandu jkun faċilment 
aċċessibbli.

 • Tgħabbix iżżejjed ħwienet tal-AC jew kurduni tal-estensjoni. It-tagħbija żejda tista 
'tikkawża nar jew xokk elettriku.

 • L-apparati b'kostruzzjoni ta' klassi 1 għandhom ikunu konnessi ma' żbokk prinċipali ta' 
l-enerġija b'konnessjoni ta' l-art protettiva.

 • Dejjem żomm il-plagg meta tneħħih mill-iżbokk prinċipali. Tiġbidx fuq il-korda tad-
dawl tat-tmigħ. Dan jista 'jikkawża short circuit.

 • Tużax korda tad-dawl għal plagg bil-ħsara. Jekk tagħmel hekk tista' tikkawża nar jew 
xokk elettriku.

19.  Twissija:
 • "Tiblax batteriji, riskju ta 'ħruq kimiku" jew ekwivalenti.
 • Jekk il-kompartiment tal-batterija ma jagħlaqx sew, waqqaf l-użu tal-prodott.
 • Jekk temmen li l-batteriji setgħu nbelgħu jew tpoġġew ġewwa kwalunkwe parti tal-

ġisem, fittex attenzjoni medika immedjata.
20.  Il-batteriji m'għandhomx ikunu esposti għal sħana eċċessiva bħal dawl tax-xemx, nar 

jew simili.

SPEĊIFIKAZZJONI

Qawwa tal-ħruġ tal-awdjo: 15WX2 + 30W (60W RMS) | Vultaġġ nominali: AC 230V ~ 50Hz 1.1A
Konsum: 70W
Kontroll mill-bogħod: 3V (batterija AAA * 2)
Verżjoni Bluetooth: V5.0 | Firxa ta 'frekwenza Bluetooth: 2402-2480MHz
Firxa tal-frekwenza FM: 87.5 ~ 108MHz
Numru ta 'stazzjonijiet issettjati minn qabel: 50
USB: 128GB (max) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | Output tal-port tal-ħlas tal-USB: 5V----1A
Output ta 'ċarġ bla fili: 10W
Kompatibilità tad-diska: CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3 Disc
Proporzjon S/N:> 60dB
Impedenza: 4Ω (Subwoofer), 8Ω (kanal Lemin/Xellug)
Sensittività tad-dħul: 700mV
Rispons tal-frekwenza: 80Hz ~ 18kHz

NL VEILIGHEIDSMAATREGELEN
Bedankt voor uw aankoop van TSBT-360. 
Dit is uw garantie voor kwaliteit, prestatie en waarde. Onze ingenieurs hebben veel nuttige 
en handige functies in dit product opgenomen. Lees deze handleiding volledig door om er 
zeker van te zijn dat u het maximale voordeel uit elke functie haalt.
Dit product is vervaardigd met behulp van de hoogste kwaliteitscomponenten en normen 
van vakmanschap. Het werd getest door inspecteurs en bleek in perfecte staat te zijn 
voordat het onze fabriek verliet.

BELANGRIJK
Lees deze veiligheidsinstructies voordat u het apparaat gebruikt. De veiligheids- en 
bedieningsinstructies moeten worden bewaard om ze in de toekomst te kunnen 
raadplegen. 
1.  Installeer volgens de meegeleverde gebruikershandleiding.
2.  Plaats dit product, de accessoires en de batterijen ergens buiten het bereik van 

kinderen en mensen met lichamelijke en geestelijke handicaps.
3.  Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van warmtebronnen zoals radiatoren, kachels, kachels, 

kaarsen en andere producten die hitte of open vuur genereren. Het apparaat kan alleen 
worden gebruikt in gematigde klimaten. Gebruik dit apparaat niet op plaatsen waar 
condensatie kan optreden.

4.  Vermijd gebruik van het apparaat in de buurt van sterke magnetische velden.
5.  Elektrostatische ontladingen kunnen het normale gebruik van dit apparaat verstoren. 

Als dit het geval is, kunt u het apparaat eenvoudigweg resetten volgens de handleiding. 
Ga voorzichtig om met het verzenden van bestanden en werk in een omgeving zonder 
statische elektriciteit.

6.  Hoewel dit apparaat met grote zorg is vervaardigd en verschillende keren is 
gecontroleerd voordat het de fabriek verlaat, zijn er, net als bij alle elektrische 
apparaten, nog steeds problemen mogelijk. Als u rook, overmatige hitteontwikkeling 
of een ander onverwacht fenomeen opmerkt, moet u onmiddellijk de stekker uit het 
stopcontact halen.

7.  Blijf uit de buurt van dieren. Sommige dieren kauwen graag op netsnoeren.
8.  Gebruik een zachte, droge doek om het apparaat schoon te maken. Gebruik geen 

oplosmiddelen of vloeistoffen op basis van schuurmiddelen. Om ernstige vlekken te 
verwijderen, kunt u een vochtige doek met verdund wasmiddel gebruiken.

9.  De aanbieder is niet verantwoordelijk voor schade of verlies van gegevens veroorzaakt 
door een storing, misbruik, wijziging van het apparaat of vervanging van batterijen.

10.  Onderbreek de verbinding niet wanneer het apparaat bezig is met het formatteren 
of het overbrengen van bestanden. Anders kunnen gegevens beschadigd raken of 
verloren gaan.

11.  De USB-flashdrive moet rechtstreeks op het apparaat worden aangesloten. Gebruik 
geen USB-verlengsnoer, omdat dit interferentie kan veroorzaken en gegevensfouten 
kan veroorzaken.

12.  Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor niet-professioneel, niet-commercieel of 
industrieel gebruik.

13.  Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat in een stabiele positie staat. Schade veroorzaakt 
door gebruik van dit product in een onstabiele positie, trillingen of schokken, of 
het niet opvolgen van enige andere waarschuwing of voorzorgsmaatregel in deze 
gebruikershandleiding, wordt niet gedekt door de garantie.

14.  Plaats dit apparaat nooit op andere elektrische apparatuur.
15.  Gebruik alleen accessoires en accessoires die door de fabrikant zijn gespecificeerd.
16.  Laat alle onderhoudswerkzaamheden over aan gekwalificeerd onderhoudspersoneel. 

Reparatie is nodig als het apparaat beschadigd is, bijvoorbeeld aan het netsnoer of de 
stekker, als er vloeistof in het apparaat is gemorst of als er voorwerpen in het apparaat 
zijn gevallen, als het apparaat is blootgesteld aan regen of vocht, niet normaal werkt, of 
is gevallen.

17.  Langdurige blootstelling aan harde geluiden van persoonlijke muziekspelers kan 
tijdelijk of permanent gehoorverlies veroorzaken.

18.  • Als er zich een probleem voordoet, trek dan de stekker uit het stopcontact en vraag 
reparatie aan gekwalificeerd personeel.

 • Ga niet op het netsnoer staan   en knijp het niet in. Wees zeer voorzichtig, vooral in de 
buurt van de pinnen en het kabeluitgangspunt. Plaats geen zware voorwerpen op het 
netsnoer. Stroom, omdat ze deze kunnen beschadigen.

 • Koppel dit apparaat los tijdens onweer of wanneer het gedurende langere tijd niet 
wordt gebruikt.

 • Het stopcontact moet in de buurt van de apparatuur worden geïnstalleerd en 
gemakkelijk toegankelijk zijn.

 • Overbelast stopcontacten of verlengsnoeren niet. De overbelasting kan brand of een 
elektrische schok veroorzaken.

 • Apparaten met klasse 1-constructie moeten worden aangesloten op een stopcontact 
met een beschermende aardaansluiting.

 • Houd altijd de stekker vast als u deze uit het stopcontact haalt. Trek niet aan de 
voedingskabel. Dit kan kortsluiting veroorzaken.

 • Gebruik geen netsnoer voor een beschadigde stekker. Als u dit wel doet, kan dit brand 
of een elektrische schok veroorzaken.

19.  Waarschuwing:
 • "Slik batterijen niet in, risico op chemische brandwonden" of gelijkwaardig.
 • Als het batterijcompartiment niet goed sluit, stop dan met het gebruik van het 

product.
 • Als u denkt dat de batterijen zijn ingeslikt of in enig lichaamsdeel zijn terechtgekomen, 

dient u onmiddellijk medische hulp in te roepen.
20.  Batterijen mogen niet worden blootgesteld aan overmatige hitte, zoals zonlicht, vuur 

en dergelijke.

SPECIFICATIES
Audio-uitgangsvermogen: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Nominale spanning: AC 230V~50Hz 1,1A
Verbruik: 70W
Afstandsbediening: 3V (AAA*2 batterij)
Bluetooth-versie: V5.0 | Bluetooth-frequentiebereik: 2402-2480 MHz
FM-frequentiebereik: 87,5 ~ 108 MHz
Aantal voorkeurzenders: 50
USB: 128 GB (max.) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | Uitgang USB-laadpoort: 5V ---- 1A
Draadloos laadvermogen: 10W
Compatibiliteit van schijven: CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3-schijf
Signaal-ruisverhouding: >60dB
Impedantie: 4Ω (subwoofer), 8Ω (rechter/linkerkanaal)
Ingangsgevoeligheid: 700mV
Frequentierespons: 80 Hz ~ 18 kHz

NO SIKKERHETSFORANSTALTNING
Takk for at DU kjøpte TSBT-360.
Vi garanterer kvalitet, ytelse og verdi. Våre ingeniører har innarbeidet mange nyttige og 
praktiske funksjoner i dette produktet. Sørg for å lese denne bruksanvisningen helt for å 
sikre at du får mest mulig ut av hver funksjon.
Dette produktet er produsert med komponenter av høyeste kvalitet og de beste 
produksjonsstandardene. I tillegg har driften blitt omhyggelig undersøkt før den sendes 
fra fabrikken.

VIKTIG
Les disse sikkerhetsinstruksjonene før du bruker enheten.
Sikkerhetsinstruksjonene og brukerhåndboken skal oppbevares for fremtidig referanse.
1.  Installer i henhold til den medfølgende brukerhåndboken.
2.  Plasser dette produktet, dets tilbehør og batterier et sted utenfor rekkevidde for barn 

og personer med fysiske og psykiske funksjonshemninger.
3.  Hold enheten unna varmekilder som radiatorer, varmeovner, komfyrer, stearinlys 

og andre produkter som genererer varme eller åpen ild. Enheten kan bare brukes i 
moderat klima. Ikke bruk denne enheten der det kan oppstå kondens.

4.  Unngå å bruke enheten i nærheten av sterke magnetiske felt.
5.  Elektrostatisk utladning kan forstyrre normal bruk av denne enheten. I så fall 

tilbakestiller du bare enheten etter bruksanvisningen. Under overføring av filer, håndter 
med forsiktighet og bruk i et statisk fritt miljø.

6.  Selv om denne enheten er produsert med stor forsiktighet og kontrollert flere ganger 
før den forlater fabrikken, er problemer fortsatt mulig, som med alle elektriske enheter. 
Hvis du merker røyk, overdreven varmeoppbygging eller andre uventede fenomener, 
bør du umiddelbart trekke støpselet ut av stikkontakten.

7.  Hold deg unna dyr. Noen dyr liker å tygge på strømledninger.
8.  For å rengjøre enheten, bruk en myk, tørr klut. Ikke bruk løsemidler eller væsker 

basert på slipemidler. For å fjerne alvorlige flekker kan du bruke en fuktig klut med 
vaskemiddel fortynnet.

9.  Leverandøren er ikke ansvarlig for skade eller tap av data forårsaket av funksjonsfeil, 
misbruk, modifikasjon av enheten eller utskifting av batterier.

10.  Ikke avbryt tilkoblingen når enheten formaterer eller overfører filer. Ellers kan data bli 
skadet eller tapt.

11.  USB-flashstasjonen må kobles direkte til enheten. Ikke bruk en skjøteledning USB fordi 
det kan forårsake forstyrrelser og forårsake datafeil.

12.  Dette produktet er kun beregnet for ikke-profesjonell, ikke-kommersiell eller industriell 
bruk.

13.  Sørg for at enheten er justert til en stabil posisjon. Skade forårsaket av bruk av dette 
produktet i en ustabil posisjon, vibrasjon eller støt, eller manglende overholdelse 
av andre advarsler eller forholdsregler i denne brukerhåndboken vil ikke dekkes av 
garantien.

14.  Plasser aldri denne enheten på annet elektrisk utstyr.
15.  Bruk kun tilbehør og tilbehør spesifisert av produsenten.
16.  Overlat all service til kvalifisert servicepersonell. Reparasjon er nødvendig når enheten 

har blitt skadet, for eksempel strømledningen eller støpselet, når det har blitt sølt 
væske eller gjenstander har falt inn i enheten, når enheten har vært utsatt for regn eller 
fuktighet, ikke fungerer normalt, eller har blitt droppet.

17.  Langvarig eksponering for høye lyder fra personlige musikkspillere kan forårsake 
midlertidig eller permanent hørselstap.

18.  • Hvis det oppstår problemer, koble fra strømledningen og be om reparasjon fra 
kvalifisert personell.

 • Ikke tråkk på eller klem strømledningen. Vær veldig forsiktig, spesielt i nærheten av 
pinnene og kabelutgangspunktet. Ikke plasser tunge gjenstander på strømledningen. 
Nåværende, da de kan skade den.

 • Koble fra denne enheten under tordenvær eller når den ikke er i bruk over en lengre 
periode.

 • Strømuttaket må installeres i nærheten av utstyret og må være lett tilgjengelig.
 • Ikke overbelast stikkontakter eller skjøteledninger. Overbelastningen kan forårsake 

brann eller elektrisk støt.
 • Enheter med klasse 1-konstruksjon må kobles til et hovedstrømuttak med 

beskyttende jordforbindelse.
 • Hold alltid i støpselet når du tar det ut av stikkontakten. Ikke trekk i strømledningens 

mating. Dette kan forårsake kortslutning.
 • Ikke bruk en strømledning til en skadet støpsel. Dette kan føre til brann eller elektrisk 

støt.
19.  Advarsel:
 • "Ikke svelg batterier, fare for kjemiske forbrenninger" eller tilsvarende.
 • Hvis batterirommet ikke lukkes ordentlig, slutte å bruke produktet.
 • Hvis du tror at batteriene kan ha blitt svelget eller plassert inne i noen del av kroppen, 

søk øyeblikkelig legehjelp.
20.  Batterier bør ikke utsettes for sterk varme som sollys, ild eller lignende.

SPESIFIKASJON
Lydutgangseffekt: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Nominell spenning: AC 230V~50Hz 1.1A
Forbruk: 70W
Fjernkontroll: 3V (AAA*2 batteri)
Bluetooth-versjon: V5.0 | Bluetooth frekvensområde: 2402-2480MHz
FM-frekvensområde: 87,5~108MHz
Antall forhåndsinnstilte stasjoner: 50
USB: 128GB (max) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | USB-ladeportutgang: 5V----1A
Trådløs ladeeffekt: 10W
Diskkompatibilitet: CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3-plate
S/N-forhold: >60dB
Impedans: 4Ω (Subwoofer), 8Ω (høyre/venstre kanal)
Inngangsfølsomhet: 700mV
Frekvensrespons: 80Hz~18kHz

PL ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI
Dziękujemy za zakup TSBT-360.
To gwarancja jakości, wydajności i wartości. Nasi inżynierowie wprowadzili wiele 
przydatnych i wygodnych funkcji do tego produktu. Przeczytaj dokładnie niniejszą 
instrukcję obsługi, aby upewnić się, że uzyskasz maksymalne korzyści z każdej funkcji.
Ten produkt został wyprodukowany przy użyciu najwyższej jakości komponentów i 
standardów wykonania. Został przetestowany przez inspektorów i okazał się być w 
doskonałym stanie technicznym, zanim opuścił naszą fabrykę.

WAŻNY
Przeczytaj instrukcje bezpieczeństwa przed użyciem urządzenia. Instrukcje bezpieczeństwa 
i obsługi należy zachować na przyszłość.
1.  Zainstaluj zgodnie z dostarczoną instrukcją obsługi.
2.  Umieść ten produkt, jego akcesoria i baterie w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci i osób 

niepełnosprawnych fizycznie i umysłowo.
3.  Trzymaj urządzenie z dala od źródeł ciepła, takich jak grzejniki, grzejniki, piece, świece 

i inne produkty wytwarzające ciepło lub otwarty ogień. Z urządzenia można korzystać 
wyłącznie w klimacie umiarkowanym. Nie używaj tego urządzenia, gdzie może wystąpić 
kondensacja.

4.  Unikaj używania urządzenia w pobliżu silnych pól magnetycznych.
5.  Wyładowania elektrostatyczne mogą zakłócić normalne użytkowanie tego urządzenia. 

Jeśli tak, po prostu zresetuj urządzenie zgodnie z instrukcją obsługi. Podczas przesyłania 
plików należy zachować ostrożność i pracować w środowisku wolnym od ładunków 
elektrostatycznych.

6.  Chociaż to urządzenie zostało wyprodukowane z dużą starannością i kilkakrotnie 
sprawdzane przed opuszczeniem fabryki, nadal mogą wystąpić problemy, jak w 
przypadku wszystkich urządzeń elektrycznych. Jeśli zauważysz dym, nadmierne 
nagrzewanie się lub inne nieoczekiwane zjawisko, należy natychmiast odłączyć wtyczkę 
od głównego gniazdka elektrycznego.

7.  Trzymaj z dala od zwierząt. Niektóre zwierzęta lubią gryźć kable zasilające.
8.  Do czyszczenia urządzenia używaj miękkiej, suchej ściereczki. Nie używaj 

rozpuszczalników ani płynów na bazie materiałów ściernych. Do usunięcia 
mocniejszych zabrudzeń można użyć wilgotnej szmatki z dodatkiem rozcieńczonego 
detergentu.

9.  Dostawca nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za uszkodzenie lub utratę danych 
spowodowane nieprawidłowym działaniem, niewłaściwym użytkowaniem, modyfikacją 
urządzenia lub wymianą baterii.

10.  Nie przerywaj połączenia, gdy urządzenie formatuje lub przesyła pliki. W przeciwnym 
razie dane mogą zostać uszkodzone lub utracone.

11.  Pamięć flash USB musi być podłączona bezpośrednio do urządzenia. Nie używaj 
przedłużacza USB, ponieważ może to powodować zakłócenia i utratę danych.

12.  Ten produkt jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do użytku nieprofesjonalnego, 
niekomercyjnego lub przemysłowego.

13.  Upewnij się, że urządzenie jest ustawione w stabilnej pozycji. Uszkodzenia 

spowodowane używaniem tego produktu w niestabilnej pozycji, wibracjami lub 
wstrząsami lub nieprzestrzeganiem innych ostrzeżeń lub środków ostrożności 
zawartych w niniejszej instrukcji obsługi nie będą objęte gwarancją.

14.  Nigdy nie umieszczaj tego urządzenia na innym sprzęcie elektrycznym.
15.  Używaj wyłącznie akcesoriów i akcesoriów określonych przez producenta.
16.  Wszelkie czynności serwisowe zleć wykwalifikowanemu personelowi serwisu. Naprawa 

jest wymagana, gdy urządzenie zostało uszkodzone, np. przewód zasilający lub wtyczka, 
gdy został wylany płyn lub do wnętrza urządzenia dostały się jakieś przedmioty, gdy 
urządzenie zostało wystawione na działanie deszczu lub wilgoci, nie działa prawidłowo, 
lub został upuszczony.

17.  Długotrwałe narażenie na głośne dźwięki z osobistych odtwarzaczy muzycznych może 
spowodować tymczasową lub trwałą utratę słuchu.

18.  • Jeśli wystąpi jakikolwiek problem, odłącz przewód zasilający i zleć naprawę 
wykwalifikowanemu personelowi.

 • Nie stawaj na kablu zasilającym ani go nie ściskaj. Zachowaj szczególną ostrożność, 
szczególnie w pobliżu kołków i miejsca wyjścia kabla. Nie umieszczaj ciężkich 
przedmiotów na przewodzie zasilającym. Prąd, ponieważ mogą go uszkodzić.

 • Odłącz to urządzenie podczas burzy z piorunami lub gdy nie jest używane przez 
dłuższy czas.

 • Gniazdko elektryczne musi być zainstalowane w pobliżu urządzenia i musi być łatwo 
dostępne.

 • Nie przeciążaj gniazdek elektrycznych ani przedłużaczy. Przeciążenie może 
spowodować pożar lub porażenie prądem.

 • Urządzenia o konstrukcji klasy 1 należy podłączyć do głównego gniazdka 
elektrycznego z uziemieniem ochronnym.

 • Zawsze trzymaj za wtyczkę podczas wyjmowania jej z gniazdka. Nie ciągnij za przewód 
zasilający. Może to spowodować zwarcie.

 • Nie podłączaj przewodu zasilającego do uszkodzonej wtyczki. Może to spowodować 
pożar lub porażenie prądem.

19.  Ostrzeżenie:
 • "Nie połykać baterii, ryzyko oparzeń chemicznych” lub równoważny.
 • Jeśli komora baterii nie zamyka się prawidłowo, zaprzestań używania produktu.
 • Jeżeli podejrzewasz, że baterie mogły zostać połknięte lub umieszczone w 

jakiejkolwiek części ciała, natychmiast zasięgnij porady lekarza.
20. Baterii nie należy wystawiać na działanie nadmiernego ciepła, np. światła słonecznego, 

ognia itp.

SPECYFIKACJE
Moc wyjściowa audio: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Napięcie znamionowe: AC 230 V ~ 50 Hz 1.1 A
Pobór mocy: 70 W
Pilot zdalnego sterowania: 3 V (bateria AAA*2)
Wersja Bluetooth: V5.0 | Zakres częstotliwości Bluetooth: 2402-2480 MHz
Zakres częstotliwości FM: 87,5 ~ 108 MHz
Liczba zaprogramowanych stacji: 50
USB: 128GB (max) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | Wyjście portu ładowania USB: 5 V ---- 1 A
Moc ładowania bezprzewodowego: 10 W
Kompatybilność płyt: płyty CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3
Stosunek sygnał/szum: >60dB
Impedancja: 4Ω (subwoofer), 8Ω (kanał prawy/lewy)
Czułość wejściowa: 700mV
Pasmo przenoszenia: 80 Hz ~ 18 kHz

PT PRECAUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA
Obrigado por adquirir o TSBT-360.
É a sua garantia de qualidade, desempenho e valor. Nossos engenheiros incorporaram 
muitas funções úteis e práticas neste produto. Certifique-se de ler todo este manual de 
instruções para garantir que você obtenha o máximo de cada função.
Este produto foi fabricado com componentes da mais alta qualidade e com os melhores 
padrões de fabricação. Ele foi verificado por inspetores e está em perfeito funcionamento 
antes de sair da fábrica.

IMPORTANTE
Leia estas instruções de segurança antes de utilizar o dispositivo. As instruções de 
segurança e o manual do utilizador devem ser conservados para referência futura.
1.  Instale de acordo com o manual do usuário fornecido.
2.  Coloque este produto, seus acessórios e baterias em um local fora do alcance de 

crianças e pessoas com deficiências físicas e mentais.
3.  Mantenha o aparelho longe de fontes de calor como radiadores, aquecedores, 

fogões, velas e outros produtos que gerem calor ou chamas abertas. O dispositivo só 
pode ser usado em climas moderados. Não use este dispositivo onde possa ocorrer 
condensação.

4.  Evite usar o dispositivo próximo a campos magnéticos fortes.
5.  A descarga eletrostática pode atrapalhar o uso normal deste dispositivo. Nesse caso, 

basta reiniciar o dispositivo seguindo o manual de instruções. Durante a transmissão de 
arquivos, manuseie-os com cuidado e opere-os em um ambiente livre de estática.

6.  Embora este dispositivo seja fabricado com muito cuidado e verificado diversas vezes 
antes de sair da fábrica, ainda são possíveis problemas, como acontece com todos os 
dispositivos elétricos. Se notar fumaça, acúmulo excessivo de calor ou qualquer outro 
fenômeno inesperado, desconecte imediatamente o plugue da tomada principal.

7.  Mantenha-se afastado dos animais. Alguns animais gostam de mastigar cabos de 
alimentação.

8.  Para limpar o aparelho, utilize um pano macio e seco. Não utilize solventes ou líquidos 
à base de abrasivos. Para remover manchas graves, pode-se usar um pano úmido com 
detergente diluído.

9.  O fornecedor não se responsabiliza por danos ou perda de dados causados por mau 
funcionamento, uso indevido, modificação do dispositivo ou substituição de baterias.

10.  Não interrompa a conexão quando o dispositivo estiver formatando ou transferindo 
arquivos. Caso contrário, os dados poderão ser danificados ou perdidos.

11.  A unidade flash USB deve ser conectada diretamente à unidade. Não use um cabo de 
extensão USB porque pode causar interferência e falha de dados.

12.  Este produto destina-se apenas a uso não profissional, não comercial ou industrial.
13.  Certifique-se de que a unidade esteja ajustada em uma posição estável. Danos 

causados pelo uso deste produto em uma posição instável, vibração ou choque, ou 
falha em seguir qualquer outro aviso ou precaução contido neste manual do usuário 
não serão cobertos pela garantia.

14.  Nunca coloque este dispositivo sobre outro equipamento elétrico.
15.  Utilize apenas acessórios e acessórios especificados pelo fabricante.
16.  Encaminhe todos os serviços para pessoal de serviço qualificado. O reparo é necessário 

quando o dispositivo foi danificado, como o cabo de alimentação ou plugue, quando 
líquido foi derramado ou objetos caíram dentro do dispositivo, quando o dispositivo foi 
exposto à chuva ou umidade, não funciona normalmente, ou foi descartado.

17.  A exposição prolongada a sons altos de tocadores de música pessoais pode causar 
perda auditiva temporária ou permanente.

18.  • Se ocorrer algum problema, desconecte o cabo de alimentação CA e solicite reparos a 
pessoal qualificado.

 • Não pise nem aperte o cabo de alimentação. Tenha muito cuidado, principalmente 
próximo aos pinos e ao ponto de saída do cabo. Não coloque objetos pesados sobre o 
cabo de alimentação. Atual, pois podem danificá-lo.

 • Desconecte este dispositivo durante tempestades com raios ou quando não for usá-lo 
por um longo período de tempo.

 • A tomada elétrica deve ser instalada próxima ao equipamento e deve ser de fácil 
acesso.

 • Não sobrecarregue as tomadas CA ou extensões. A sobrecarga pode causar incêndio 
ou choque elétrico.

 • Os dispositivos com construção de classe 1 devem ser conectados a uma tomada 
elétrica com conexão de aterramento de proteção.

•  Sempre segure o plugue ao removê-lo da tomada principal. Não puxe o cabo de 
alimentação. Isto pode causar um curto-circuito.

•  Não use um cabo de alimentação em um plugue danificado. Fazer isso pode causar 
incêndio ou choque elétrico.

19.  Aviso:
 • “Não engula as baterias, risco de queimaduras químicas” ou equivalente.
 • Se o compartimento da bateria não fechar bem, pare de usar o produto.
 • Se você acredita que as baterias podem ter sido engolidas ou colocadas dentro de 

qualquer parte do corpo, procure atendimento médico imediato.
20.  As baterias não devem ser expostas a calor excessivo, como luz solar, fogo ou algo 

semelhante.

ESPECIFICAÇÕES
Potência de saída de áudio: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Tensão nominal: CA 230V ~ 50Hz 1.1A
Consumo: 70W
Controle remoto: 3V (bateria AAA * 2)
Versão Bluetooth: V5.0 | Faixa de frequência Bluetooth: 2402-2480MHz
Faixa de frequência FM: 87,5 ~ 108 MHz
Número de estações predefinidas: 50
USB: 128GB (max) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | Saída da porta de carga USB: 5V ---- 1A
Saída de carga sem fio: 10W
Compatibilidade de disco: disco CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3
Relação S/N: >60dB
Impedância: 4Ω (Subwoofer), 8Ω (canal direito/esquerdo)
Sensibilidade de entrada: 700mV
Resposta de frequência: 80Hz ~ 18kHz

RO MĂSURI DE SIGURANȚĂ
Vă mult,umim că at,i cumpărat TSBT-360.
Aceasta este asigurarea dvs. de calitate, performant,ă și valoare. Inginerii noștri au inclus 
multe caracteristici utile și convenabile în acest produs. Vă rugăm să vă asigurat,i că citit,i 
complet acest manual de instruct,iuni pentru a vă asigura că vet,i obt,ine beneficiul maxim 
de la fiecare caracteristică.
Acest produs a fost fabricat folosind componente și standarde de cea mai înaltă calitate. A 
fost testat de inspectori și s-a dovedit a fi într-o stare de funct,ionare perfectă înainte de a 
ieși din fabrica noastră.

IMPORTANT
Citiți aceste instruct,iuni de sigurant,ă înainte de a utiliza dispozitivul. Instrucțiunile de 
sigurant,ă și de funct,ionare trebuie păstrate pentru referințe viitoare.

1.  Instalați conform manualului de utilizare furnizat.
2.  Puneți acest produs, accesoriile și bateriile sale undeva la îndemâna copiilor și a 

persoanelor cu dizabilități fizice și psihice.
3.  Țineți dispozitivul departe de surse de căldură, cum ar fi calorifere, încălzitoare, sobe, 

lumânări și alte produse care generează căldură sau flăcări deschise. Dispozitivul poate 
fi utilizat numai în zone climatice moderate. Nu utilizați acest dispozitiv acolo unde 
poate apărea condens.

4.  Evitați utilizarea dispozitivului în apropierea câmpurilor magnetice puternice.
5.  Descărcările electrostatice pot perturba utilizarea normală a acestui dispozitiv. Dacă 

da, pur și simplu resetați dispozitivul urmând manualul de instrucțiuni. În timpul 
transmiterii fișierelor, manipulați cu grijă și operați într-un mediu fără electrostatică.

6.  Desi acest aparat este fabricat cu mare atentie si verificat de mai multe ori inainte de a 
iesi din fabrica, problemele sunt totusi posibile, la fel ca la toate aparatele electrice. Dacă 
observați fum, acumulare excesivă de căldură sau orice alt fenomen neașteptat, trebuie 
să deconectați imediat ștecherul de la priza principală.

7.  Țineți departe de animale. Unor animale le place să mestece cablurile de alimentare.
8.  Pentru a curăța dispozitivul, utilizați o cârpă moale și uscată. Nu utilizați solvenți sau 

lichide pe bază de abrazivi. Pentru a îndepărta petele severe, puteți folosi o cârpă 
umedă cu detergent diluat.

9.  Furnizorul nu este responsabil pentru deteriorarea sau pierderea datelor cauzate de 
funcționare defectuoasă, utilizare greșită, modificarea dispozitivului sau înlocuirea 
bateriilor.

10.  Nu întrerupeți conexiunea atunci când dispozitivul formatează sau transferă fișiere. În 
caz contrar, datele pot fi deteriorate sau pierdute.

11.  Unitatea flash USB trebuie conectată direct la unitate. Nu utilizați un prelungitor USB 
deoarece poate cauza interferențe și poate cauza erori de date.

12.  Acest produs este destinat numai utilizării neprofesionale, necomerciale sau industriale.
13.  Asigurați-vă că unitatea este reglată într-o poziție stabilă. Daunele cauzate de utilizarea 

acestui produs într-o poziție instabilă, vibrații sau șocuri sau nerespectarea oricărei alte 
avertismente sau precauții conținute în acest manual de utilizare nu vor fi acoperite de 
garanție.

14.  Nu așezați niciodată acest dispozitiv pe alte echipamente electrice.
15.  Utilizați numai accesorii și accesorii specificate de producător.
16.  Adresați-vă personalului de service calificat pentru toate lucrările de întreținere. 

Reparația este necesară atunci când dispozitivul a fost deteriorat, cum ar fi cablul de 
alimentare sau ștecherul, când a fost vărsat lichid sau au căzut obiecte în dispozitiv, 
când dispozitivul a fost expus la ploaie sau umezeală, nu funcționează normal, sau a fost 
aruncat.

17.  Expunerea prelungită la sunete puternice de la playerele personale de muzică poate 
provoca pierderea temporară sau permanentă a auzului.

18.  • Dacă apare vreo problemă, deconectați cablul de alimentare CA și solicitați reparații de 
la personal calificat.

 • Nu călcați și nu prindeți cablul de alimentare. Fiți foarte atenți, mai ales lângă pini și 
punctul de ieșire a cablului. Nu așezați obiecte grele pe cablul de alimentare. Curent, 
deoarece l-ar putea deteriora.

 • Deconectați acest dispozitiv în timpul furtunilor cu fulgere sau când nu îl utilizați 
pentru o perioadă lungă de timp.

 • Priza de curent trebuie instalată în apropierea echipamentului și trebuie să fie ușor 
accesibilă.

 • Nu supraîncărcaţi prizele de curent alternativ sau prelungitoarele. Suprasarcina poate 
provoca incendiu sau electrocutare.

 • Dispozitivele cu construcție clasa 1 trebuie conectate la o priză principală cu o 
conexiune de protecție la pământ.

 • Țineți întotdeauna ștecherul când îl scoateți din priza principală. Nu trageți de cablul 
de alimentare. Acest lucru poate cauza un scurtcircuit.

 • Nu utilizaţi un cablu de alimentare la un ştecher deteriorat. Procedând astfel, ar putea 
provoca un incendiu sau un șoc electric.

19.  Avertisment:
 • "Nu înghiţiţi bateriile, risc de arsuri chimice” sau echivalent.
 • Dacă compartimentul bateriei nu se închide bine, nu mai utilizați produsul.
 • Dacă credeți că bateriile ar fi putut fi înghițite sau plasate în orice parte a corpului, 

solicitați imediat asistență medicală.
20.  Bateriile nu trebuie expuse la căldură excesivă, cum ar fi lumina soarelui, foc sau altele 

asemenea.

SPECIFICAȚII
Putere de ieșire audio: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Tensiune nominală: AC 230V~50Hz 1.1A
Consum: 70W
Telecomanda: 3V (baterie AAA*2)
Versiunea Bluetooth: V5.0 | Gama de frecvențe Bluetooth: 2402-2480MHz
Gama de frecvențe FM: 87,5~108MHz
Număr de posturi presetate: 50
USB: 128GB (max) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | Ieșire portul de încărcare USB: 5V----1A
Ieșire de încărcare wireless: 10W
Compatibilitate disc: disc CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3
Raport S/N: >60dB
Impedanță: 4Ω (Subwoofer), 8Ω (canal dreapta/stânga)
Sensibilitate de intrare: 700mV
Raspuns in frecventa: 80Hz~18kHz

RU mеры предосторожности
Спасибо за покупку TSBT-360. 
Это ваша гарантия качества, производительности и ценности. Наши инженеры 
добавили в этот продукт множество полезных и удобных функций. Обязательно 
прочтите это руководство полностью, чтобы убедиться, что вы получаете 
максимальную пользу от каждой функции.
Этот продукт был изготовлен с использованием компонентов высочайшего качества 
и стандартов качества. Перед тем, как покинуть наш завод, он был протестирован 
инспекторами и оказался в идеальном рабочем состоянии.

ВАЖНЫЙ
Перед использованием устройства прочтите эти инструкции по безопасности.
Инструкции по технике безопасности и эксплуатации следует сохранить для 
использования в будущем.
1.  Установите в соответствии с прилагаемым руководством пользователя.
2.  Поместите данное изделие, его принадлежности и батарейки в место, 

недоступное для детей и людей с физическими и умственными недостатками.
3.  Храните устройство вдали от источников тепла, таких как радиаторы, 

обогреватели, плиты, свечи и другие изделия, выделяющие тепло или открытый 
огонь. Устройство можно использовать только в умеренном климате. Не 
используйте это устройство там, где может образоваться конденсат.

4.  Избегайте использования устройства вблизи сильных магнитных полей.
5.  Электростатический разряд может нарушить нормальное использование данного 

устройства. Если это так, просто перезагрузите устройство, следуя инструкции по 
эксплуатации. Во время передачи файлов соблюдайте осторожность и работайте 
в среде, свободной от статического электричества.

6.  Несмотря на то, что данное устройство изготовлено с особой тщательностью 
и несколько раз проверено перед отправкой с завода, проблемы все равно 
возможны, как и со всеми электрическими устройствами. Если вы заметили дым, 
чрезмерное нагревание или любое другое неожиданное явление, вам следует 
немедленно вынуть вилку из розетки.

7.  Держитесь подальше от животных. Некоторым животным нравится грызть шнуры 
питания.

8.  Для чистки устройства используйте мягкую сухую ткань. Не используйте 
растворители или жидкости на основе абразивов. Для удаления сильных пятен 
можно использовать влажную ткань с разведенным моющим средством.

9.  Провайдер не несет ответственности за повреждение или потерю данных, 
вызванные неисправностью, неправильным использованием, модификацией 
устройства или заменой батареек.

10.  Не прерывайте соединение, когда устройство выполняет форматирование или 
передачу файлов. В противном случае данные могут быть повреждены или 
утеряны.

11.  Флэш-накопитель USB должен быть подключен непосредственно к устройству. 
Не используйте удлинитель USB, поскольку это может вызвать помехи и сбой 
передачи данных.

12.  Данное изделие предназначено только для непрофессионального, 
некоммерческого или промышленного использования.

13.  Убедитесь, что устройство установлено в устойчивом положении. Гарантия не 
распространяется на повреждения, вызванные использованием данного изделия 
в неустойчивом положении, вибрацией или ударами, а также несоблюдением 
любых других предупреждений или мер предосторожности, содержащихся в 
данном руководстве пользователя.

14.  Никогда не устанавливайте данное устройство на другое электрическое 
оборудование.

15.  Используйте только принадлежности, указанные производителем.
16.  Все работы по обслуживанию поручайте квалифицированному сервисному 

персоналу. Ремонт требуется, если устройство было повреждено, например, шнур 
питания или вилка, если на него пролилась жидкость или в устройство попали 
посторонние предметы, если устройство подверглось воздействию дождя или 
влаги, не работает нормально или было уронено.

17.  Длительное воздействие громких звуков из персональных музыкальных плееров 
может привести к временной или постоянной потере слуха.

18.  • При возникновении какой-либо неполадки отсоедините шнур питания 
переменного тока и обратитесь за ремонтом к квалифицированному персоналу. 
• Не наступайте на шнур питания и не пережимайте его. Будьте очень осторожны, 
особенно вблизи контактов и места выхода кабеля. Не кладите на шнур питания 
тяжелые предметы. Тока, так как они могут повредить его. 
• Отключайте данное устройство от сети во время грозы или когда оно не 
используется в течение длительного периода времени. 
• Розетка должна быть установлена рядом с оборудованием и должна быть 
легкодоступной. 
• Не перегружайте розетки переменного тока или удлинители. Перегрузка может 
привести к возгоранию или поражению электрическим током. 
• Устройства с конструкцией класса 1 должны подключаться к основной розетке с 
защитным заземлением. 
• Всегда держите вилку, вынимая ее из основной розетки. Не тяните за шнур 
питания. Это может привести к короткому замыканию. 
• Не подключайте шнур питания к поврежденной вилке. Это может привести к 

возгоранию или поражению электрическим током.
19.  Предупреждение: 

• “Не глотайте батарейки, опасность химических ожогов” или что-то подобное. 
• Если батарейный отсек не закрывается надежно, прекратите использование 
устройства. 
• Если вы считаете, что батарейки могли быть проглочены или помещены внутрь 
какой-либо части тела, немедленно обратитесь за медицинской помощью.

20.  Батарейки не должны подвергаться воздействию чрезмерного тепла, такого как 
солнечный свет, огонь и тому подобное.

XАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ
Выходная мощность звука: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Номинальное напряжение: 
AC 230V~50Hz 1.1A
Потребление: 70W
Пульт дистанционного управления: 3V (батарея AAA*2)
Версия Bluetooth: V5.0 | Диапазон частот Bluetooth: 2402-2480MHz
Диапазон частот FM: 87.5~108MHz
Количество предустановленных станций: 50
USB: 128GB (max) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | Выход USB-порта зарядки: 5V ---- 1 А
Выходная мощность беспроводной зарядки: 10W
Совместимость дисков: Диск CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3
Соотношение сигнал/шум: >60dB
Сопротивление: 4Ω (сабвуфер), 8Ω (правый/левый канал)
Входная чувствительность: 700 mV
Частотная характеристика:  80Hz~18kHz

SK BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ
Děkujeme, že jste si zakoupili TSBT-360. 
To je vaše záruka kvality, výkonu a hodnoty. Naši technici do tohoto produktu zahrnuli 
mnoho užitečných a pohodlných funkcí. Nezapomeňte si přečíst tento návod, abyste se 
ujistili, že z každé funkce získáte maximální užitek.
Tento produkt byl vyroben s použitím nejkvalitnějších součástí a standardů zpracování. To 
bylo testováno inspektory a zjistil, že je v perfektním provozním stavu, než opustil naši továrnu.

DŮLEŽITÉ
Před použitím zařízení si přečtěte tyto bezpečnostní pokyny. Bezpečnostní a provozní 
pokyny by měly být uchovány pro budoucí použití.
1.  Nainštalujte podľa dodanej používateľskej príručky.
2.  Tento výrobok, jeho príslušenstvo a batérie umiestnite mimo dosahu detí a osôb s 

telesným a mentálnym postihnutím.
3.  Udržujte zariadenie mimo zdrojov tepla, ako sú radiátory, ohrievače, kachle, sviečky a iné 

produkty, ktoré vytvárajú teplo alebo otvorený oheň. Zariadenie je možné používať len v 
miernom podnebí. Nepoužívajte toto zariadenie tam, kde môže dôjsť ku kondenzácii.

4.  Nepoužívajte zariadenie v blízkosti silných magnetických polí.
5.  Elektrostatický výboj môže narušiť bežné používanie tohto zariadenia. Ak áno, 

jednoducho resetujte zariadenie podľa návodu na obsluhu. Počas prenosu súborov 
zaobchádzajte opatrne a pracujte v prostredí bez statickej elektriny.

6.  Aj keď je toto zariadenie vyrobené s veľkou starostlivosťou a pred opustením továrne 
niekoľkokrát skontrolované, stále sú možné problémy, ako pri všetkých elektrických 
zariadeniach. Ak spozorujete dym, nadmerné nahromadenie tepla alebo akýkoľvek iný 
neočakávaný jav, mali by ste okamžite vytiahnuť zástrčku z elektrickej zásuvky.

7.  Uchovávajte mimo dosahu zvierat. Niektoré zvieratá radi žuvajú napájacie káble.
8.  Na čistenie zariadenia používajte mäkkú suchú handričku. Nepoužívajte rozpúšťadlá 

alebo kvapaliny na báze abrazív. Na odstránenie silných škvŕn môžete použiť vlhkú 
handričku so zriedeným čistiacim prostriedkom.

9.  Poskytovateľ nezodpovedá za poškodenie alebo stratu dát spôsobenú nefunkčnosťou, 
nesprávnym používaním, úpravou zariadenia alebo výmenou batérií.

10.  Neprerušujte pripojenie, keď zariadenie formátuje alebo prenáša súbory. V opačnom 
prípade môže dôjsť k poškodeniu alebo strate údajov.

11.  USB flash disk musí byť pripojený priamo k jednotke. Nepoužívajte predlžovací kábel 
USB, pretože môže spôsobiť rušenie a zlyhanie dát.

12.  Tento produkt je určený len na neprofesionálne, nekomerčné alebo priemyselné 
použitie.

13.  Skontrolujte, či je jednotka nastavená do stabilnej polohy. Poškodenie spôsobené 
používaním tohto produktu v nestabilnej polohe, vibráciami alebo otrasmi alebo 
nedodržaním akéhokoľvek iného varovania alebo preventívneho opatrenia uvedeného 
v tomto návode na použitie nebude kryté zárukou.

14.  Toto zariadenie nikdy neumiestňujte na iné elektrické zariadenie.
15.  Používajte iba príslušenstvo a príslušenstvo špecifikované výrobcom.
16.  Všetky opravy zverte kvalifikovanému servisnému personálu. Oprava je potrebná, keď je 

zariadenie poškodené, ako je napájací kábel alebo zástrčka, keď sa naň vyliala tekutina 
alebo doň spadli predmety, keď bolo zariadenie vystavené dažďu alebo vlhkosti, 
nefunguje normálne, alebo bola vypustená.

17.  Dlhodobé vystavenie hlasitým zvukom z osobných hudobných prehrávačov môže 
spôsobiť dočasnú alebo trvalú stratu sluchu.

18.  • Ak sa vyskytne akýkoľvek problém, odpojte napájací kábel a požiadajte kvalifikovaného 
personálu o opravu.

 • Nestúpajte na napájací kábel ani ho nestláčajte. Buďte veľmi opatrní, najmä v blízkosti 
kolíkov a výstupného bodu kábla. Na napájací kábel neklaďte ťažké predmety. Aktuálne, 
pretože by ho mohli poškodiť.

 • Odpojte toto zariadenie počas búrok s bleskami alebo keď sa dlhší čas nepoužíva.
 • Elektrická zásuvka musí byť inštalovaná v blízkosti zariadenia a musí byť ľahko 

dostupná.
 • Nepreťažujte AC zásuvky ani predlžovacie káble. Preťaženie môže spôsobiť požiar 

alebo úraz elektrickým prúdom.
 • Zariadenia s konštrukciou triedy 1 musia byť pripojené k hlavnej zásuvke s ochranným 

uzemnením.
 • Pri vyťahovaní z elektrickej zásuvky vždy držte zástrčku. Neťahajte za napájací kábel. 

Môže to spôsobiť skrat.
 • K poškodenej zástrčke nepoužívajte napájací kábel. Mohlo by to spôsobiť požiar alebo 

úraz elektrickým prúdom.
19.  Upozornenie:
 • "Neprehĺtajte batérie, hrozí nebezpečenstvo chemického popálenia“ alebo ekvivalent.
 • Ak sa priehradka na batérie nezatvára bezpečne, prestaňte výrobok používať.
 • Ak sa domnievate, že batérie mohli byť prehltnuté alebo umiestnené do akejkoľvek 

časti tela, okamžite vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc.
20.  Batérie by nemali byť vystavené nadmernému teplu, ako je slnečné svetlo, oheň a 

podobne.

SPECIFIKACE
Výstupný audio výkon: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Menovité napätie: AC 230V~50Hz 1.1A
Spotreba: 70W
Diaľkové ovládanie: 3V (AAA*2 batérie)
Verzia Bluetooth: V5.0 | Frekvenčný rozsah Bluetooth: 2402-2480 MHz
Frekvenčný rozsah FM: 87.5 ~ 108 MHz
Počet predvolených staníc: 50
USB: 128 GB (max) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | Výstup nabíjacieho portu USB: 5V----1A
Výkon bezdrôtového nabíjania: 10W
Kompatibilita diskov: Disk CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3
Pomer S/N: >60dB
Impedancia: 4Ω (subwoofer), 8Ω (pravý/ľavý kanál)
Vstupná citlivosť: 700mV
Frekvenčná odozva: 80Hz~18kHz

SL VARNOSTNI UKREPI
Zahvaljujemo se vam za nakup TSBT-360.
Zagotavljamo kakovost, učinkovitost in vrednost. Naši inženirji so v ta izdelek vključili 
številne uporabne in praktične funkcije. Bodite prepričani, da v celoti preberete ta navodila 
za uporabo, da boste kar najbolje izkoristili vsako funkcijo.
Ta izdelek je bil izdelan z najkakovostnejšimi komponentami in najboljšimi proizvodnimi 
standardi. Poleg tega je bilo njegovo delovanje natančno pregledano, preden je bilo 
odposlano iz tovarne.

POMEMBNO
Pred uporabo naprave preberite ta varnostna navodila.
Varnostna navodila in navodila za uporabo je treba hraniti za poznejšo uporabo.
1.  Namestite v skladu s priloženim uporabniškim priročnikom.
2.  Ta izdelek, njegove dodatke in baterije postavite nekam izven dosega otrok ter ljudi s 

fizičnimi in duševnimi motnjami.
3.  Napravo hranite stran od virov toplote, kot so radiatorji, grelniki, peči, sveče in drugi 

izdelki, ki ustvarjajo toploto ali odprt ogenj. Napravo lahko uporabljate samo v zmernem 
podnebju. Te naprave ne uporabljajte tam, kjer lahko pride do kondenzacije.

4.  Izogibajte se uporabi naprave v bližini močnih magnetnih polj.
5.  Elektrostatična razelektritev lahko moti normalno uporabo te naprave. Če je tako, 

preprosto ponastavite napravo v skladu z navodili za uporabo. Med prenosom datotek 
ravnajte previdno in delajte v okolju brez statične elektrike.

6.  Čeprav je ta naprava izdelana zelo skrbno in večkrat preverjena, preden zapusti tovarno, 
so še vedno možne težave, kot pri vseh električnih napravah. Če opazite dim, čezmerno 
kopičenje toplote ali kateri koli drug nepričakovan pojav, takoj izvlecite vtič iz glavne 
vtičnice.

7.  Hraniti stran od živali. Nekatere živali uživajo v žvečenju električnih kablov.
8.  Za čiščenje naprave uporabite mehko, suho krpo. Ne uporabljajte topil ali tekočin na 

osnovi abrazivov. Za odstranjevanje močnejših madežev lahko uporabite vlažno krpo z 
razredčenim detergentom.

9.  Ponudnik ne odgovarja za poškodbe ali izgubo podatkov, ki so posledica okvare, 
napačne uporabe, predelave naprave ali zamenjave baterij.

10.  Ne prekinjajte povezave, ko naprava formatira ali prenaša datoteke. V nasprotnem 
primeru se lahko podatki poškodujejo ali izgubijo.

11.  Pogon USB mora biti priključen neposredno na enoto. Ne uporabljajte podaljška USB, 
ker lahko povzroči motnje in izpad podatkov.

12.  Ta izdelek je namenjen samo za nepoklicno, nekomercialno ali industrijsko uporabo.
13.  Prepričajte se, da je enota nastavljena na stabilen položaj. Garancija ne krije 

škode, ki jo povzroči uporaba tega izdelka v nestabilnem položaju, vibracije ali 
udarci ali neupoštevanje katerega koli drugega opozorila ali previdnostnega ukrepa v 
tem uporabniškem priročniku.

14.  Te naprave nikoli ne postavljajte na drugo električno opremo.
15.  Uporabljajte samo dodatke in dodatke, ki jih je določil proizvajalec.
16.  Vse servise prepustite usposobljenemu servisnemu osebju. Popravilo je potrebno, če je 

bila naprava poškodovana, kot je napajalni kabel ali vtič, ko je bila polita tekočina ali so 
vanjo padli predmeti, ko je bila naprava izpostavljena dežju ali vlagi, ne deluje normalno, 
ali je bil izpuščen.

17.  Dolgotrajna izpostavljenost glasnim zvokom osebnih glasbenih predvajalnikov lahko 
povzroči začasno ali trajno izgubo sluha.

18.  • Če se pojavi kakršna koli težava, izključite napajalni kabel in zahtevajte popravilo od 
usposobljenega osebja.

 • Ne stopite na napajalni kabel in ga ne stisnite. Bodite zelo previdni, še posebej v bližini 
zatičev in izhodne točke kabla. Na napajalni kabel ne postavljajte težkih predmetov. Tok, 
saj bi ga lahko poškodovali.

 • Izključite to napravo med nevihtami ali ko je ne uporabljate dlje časa.
 • Električna vtičnica mora biti nameščena v bližini opreme in mora biti lahko dostopna.
 • Ne preobremenjujte AC vtičnic ali podaljškov. Preobremenitev lahko povzroči požar ali 

električni udar.
 • Naprave s konstrukcijo razreda 1 morajo biti priključene na glavno električno vtičnico z 

zaščitno ozemljitvijo.
 • Vedno držite vtič, ko ga odstranjujete iz glavne vtičnice. Ne vlecite za napajalni kabel. 

To lahko povzroči kratek stik.
 • Ne uporabljajte napajalnega kabla za poškodovan vtič. S tem lahko povzročite požar ali 

električni udar.
19.  Opozorilo:
 • "Ne pogoltnite baterij, nevarnost kemičnih opeklin" ali podobno.
 • Če se predal za baterije ne zapre dobro, prenehajte uporabljati izdelek.
 • Če menite, da je nekdo pogoltnil baterije ali jih dal v kateri koli del telesa, takoj poiščite 

zdravniško pomoč.
20.  Baterije ne smete izpostavljati prekomerni vročini, kot je sončna svetloba, ogenj in 

podobno.

SPECIFIKACIJA
Avdio izhodna moč: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Nazivna napetost: AC 230V~50Hz 1.1A
Poraba: 70W
Daljinski upravljalnik: 3V (AAA*2 bateriji)
Različica Bluetooth: V5.0 | Frekvenčno območje Bluetooth: 2402-2480MHz
Frekvenčni razpon FM: 87.5~108MHz
Število prednastavljenih postaj: 50
USB: 128 GB (največ) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | Izhod polnilnih vrat USB: 5V----1A
Moč brezžičnega polnjenja: 10 W
Združljivost diska: CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3 disk
Razmerje S/N: >60dB
Impedanca: 4Ω (nizkotonec), 8Ω (desni/levi kanal)
Vhodna občutljivost: 700mV
Frekvenčni odziv: 80Hz~18kHz

SR МЕРЕ БЕЗБЕДНОСТИ
Хвала што сте купили TSBT-360.
Ово је ваше осигурање квалитета, перформанси и вредности. Наши инжењери су у 
овај производ укључили бројне корисне и практичне функције. Молимо прочитајте 
ово упутство за употребу у потпуности како бисте били сигурни да од сваке функције 
можете добити максималну корист.
Овај производ је произведен коришћењем најквалитетнијих компоненти и стандарда 
израде. Испитивали су га инспектори и открили да је у беспријекорном радном стању 
пре него што је напустио нашу фабрику.

ВАЖНО
Прочитајте ова безбедносна упутства пре употребе уређаја. Упутства за сигурност и 
рад треба задржати за будућу употребу.
1.  Инсталирајте према приложеном корисничком приручнику.
2.  Ставите овај производ, његову додатну опрему и батерије негде ван домашаја 

деце и особа са физичким и менталним инвалидитетом.
3.  Држите уређај даље од извора топлоте као што су радијатори, грејачи, пећи, свеће 

и други производи који стварају топлоту или отворени пламен. Уређај се може 
користити само у умереним климатским условима. Немојте користити овај уређај 
тамо где може доћи до кондензације.

4.  Избегавајте коришћење уређаја у близини јаких магнетних поља.
5.  Електростатичко пражњење може пореметити нормалну употребу овог 

уређаја. Ако је тако, једноставно ресетујте уређај пратећи упутства за употребу. 
Током преноса датотека, рукујте пажљиво и радите у окружењу без статичког 
електрицитета.

6.  Иако се овај уређај производи са великом пажњом и проверава неколико пута 
пре изласка из фабрике, проблеми су и даље могући, као и код свих електричних 
уређаја. Ако приметите дим, прекомерно накупљање топлоте или било коју другу 
неочекивану појаву, одмах извуците утикач из главне утичнице.

7.  Држите даље од животиња. Неке животиње уживају у жвакању каблова за 
напајање.

8.  За чишћење уређаја користите меку, суву крпу. Немојте користити раствараче или 
течности на бази абразива. Да бисте уклонили тешке мрље, можете користити 
влажну крпу са разблаженим детерџентом.

9.  Провајдер није одговоран за штету или губитак података узрокован кваром, 
погрешном употребом, модификацијом уређаја или заменом батерија.

10.  Немојте прекидати везу када уређај форматира или преноси датотеке. У 
супротном, подаци могу бити оштећени или изгубљени.

11.  УСБ флеш диск мора бити повезан директно на јединицу. Немојте користити УСБ 
продужни кабл јер може да изазове сметње и неуспех података.

12.  Овај производ је намењен само за непрофесионалну, некомерцијалну или 
индустријску употребу.

13.  Уверите се да је јединица подешена у стабилан положај. Оштећења узрокована 
употребом овог производа у нестабилном положају, вибрацијама или ударима, 
или непоштовањем било ког другог упозорења или мера предострожности 
садржаних у овом корисничком приручнику неће бити покривена гаранцијом.

14.  Никада не постављајте овај уређај на другу електричну опрему.
15.  Користите само додатну опрему и додатну опрему коју је одредио произвођач.
16.  Све сервисирање препустите квалификованом сервисном особљу. Поправка је 

потребна када је уређај оштећен, као што је кабл за напајање или утикач, када је 
проливена течност или су предмети упали у уређај, када је уређај био изложен 
киши или влази, не ради нормално, или је одбачено.

17.  Продужена изложеност гласним звуцима личних музичких плејера може изазвати 
привремени или трајни губитак слуха.

18.  • Ако дође до било каквог проблема, извуците кабл за напајање наизменичном 
струјом и затражите поправку од квалификованог особља.

 • Немојте газити и не штипати кабл за напајање. Будите веома опрезни, посебно 
у близини пинова и излазне тачке кабла. Не стављајте тешке предмете на кабл за 
напајање. Струја, јер би га могли оштетити.

 • Искључите овај уређај из струје током олуја са грмљавином или када га не 
користите дужи временски период.

 • Утичница мора бити постављена у близини опреме и мора бити лако доступна.
 • Немојте преоптеретити АЦ утичнице или продужне каблове. Преоптерећење 

може изазвати пожар или струјни удар.
 • Уређаји са конструкцијом класе 1 морају бити повезани на главну утичницу са 

заштитним уземљењем.
 • Увек држите утикач када га вадите из главне утичнице. Немојте вући за напајање 

кабла за напајање. Ово може изазвати кратак спој.
 • Немојте користити кабл за напајање до оштећеног утикача. То може изазвати 

пожар или струјни удар.
19.  Упозорење:
 • "Не гутајте батерије, ризик од хемијских опекотина“ или слично.
 • Ако се одељак за батерије не затвара добро, престаните да користите производ.
 • Ако верујете да су батерије можда прогутане или стављене у било који део тела, 

одмах потражите медицинску помоћ.
20.  Батерије не треба излагати претераној топлоти као што је сунчева светлост, ватра 

или слично.

СПЕЦИФИКАЦИЈЕ
Аудио излазна снага: 115WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Називни напон: AC 230V~50Hz 1.1A
Потрошња: 70W
Даљински управљач: 3V (ААA*2 батерија)
Блуетоотх верзија: V5.0 | Блуетоотх фреквенцијски опсег: 2402-2480МHz
ФМ Фреквенцијски опсег: 87,5~108МHz
Број меморисаних станица: 50
USB: 128GB (max) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | Излаз USB порта за пуњење: 5V----1А
Излаз бежичног пуњења: 10W
Компатибилност дискова: CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3 Disc
С/Н однос: >60dB
Импеданса: 4Ω (сабвуфер), 8Ω (десни/леви канал)
Улазна осетљивост: 700mV
Фреквенцијски одзив: 80Hz~18kHz 

SV SÄKERHETSÅTGÄRDER
Tack för att du köpte TSBT-360. 
Detta är din försäkring av kvalitet, prestanda och värde. Våra ingenjörer har inkluderat 
många användbara och praktiska funktioner i denna produkt. Var noga med att läsa denna 
bruksanvisning fullständigt för att se till att du får maximal nytta av varje funktion.
Denna produkt tillverkades med hjälp av komponenter och standarder för utförande av 
högsta kvalitet. Det testades av inspektörer och visade sig vara i perfekt skick innan det 
lämnade vår fabrik.

VIKTIG
Läs dessa säkerhetsinstruktioner innan du använder enheten. Säkerhets- och 
bruksanvisningen bör bevaras för framtida referens.
1.  Installera enligt den medföljande användarmanualen.
2.  Placera denna produkt, dess tillbehör och batterier utom räckhåll för barn och personer 

med fysiska och psykiska funktionshinder.
3.  Håll enheten borta från värmekällor som radiatorer, värmare, spisar, ljus och andra 

produkter som genererar värme eller öppna lågor. Enheten kan endast användas i 
måttliga klimat. Använd inte denna enhet där kondens kan uppstå.

4.  Undvik att använda enheten nära starka magnetfält.
5.  Elektrostatisk urladdning kan störa den normala användningen av denna enhet. Om 

så är fallet, återställ helt enkelt enheten enligt bruksanvisningen. Under överföringen av 
filer, hantera med försiktighet och arbeta i en statisk fri miljö.

6.  Även om denna enhet är tillverkad med stor omsorg och kontrolleras flera gånger 
innan den lämnar fabriken, är problem fortfarande möjliga, som med alla elektriska 
enheter. Om du märker rök, överdriven värmeuppbyggnad eller något annat oväntat 
fenomen bör du omedelbart dra ut kontakten ur vägguttaget.

7.  Håll borta från djur. Vissa djur tycker om att tugga på nätsladdar.
8.  Använd en mjuk, torr trasa för att rengöra enheten. Använd inte lösningsmedel eller 

vätskor baserade på slipmedel. För att ta bort allvarliga fläckar kan du använda en 
fuktig trasa med tvättmedel utspätt.

9.  Leverantören ansvarar inte för skada eller förlust av data som orsakas av felfunktion, 
felaktig användning, modifiering av enheten eller utbyte av batterier.

10.  Avbryt inte anslutningen när enheten formaterar eller överför filer. Annars kan data 
skadas eller förloras.

11.  USB-minnet måste anslutas direkt till enheten. Använd inte en förlängningssladd USB 
eftersom det kan orsaka störningar och orsaka datafel.

12.  Denna produkt är endast avsedd för icke-professionell, icke-kommersiell eller industriell 
användning.

13.  Se till att enheten är justerad till ett stabilt läge. Skador som orsakats av användning av 
denna produkt i en instabil position, vibrationer eller stötar, eller underlåtenhet att följa 
någon annan varning eller försiktighetsåtgärd i denna användarmanual kommer inte 
att täckas av garantin.

14.  Placera aldrig denna enhet på annan elektrisk utrustning.
15.  Använd endast tillbehör och tillbehör som specificerats av tillverkaren.
16.  Överlåt all service till kvalificerad servicepersonal. Reparation krävs när enheten har 

skadats, till exempel nätsladden eller kontakten, när det har spillts vätska eller föremål 
har fallit in i enheten, när enheten har utsatts för regn eller fukt, inte fungerar normalt, 
eller har tappats.

17.  Långvarig exponering för höga ljud från personliga musikspelare kan orsaka tillfällig 
eller permanent hörselnedsättning.

18.  • Om något problem uppstår, koppla ur nätsladden och begär reparation från 
kvalificerad personal.

 • Trampa inte på eller kläm inte nätsladden. Var mycket försiktig, särskilt nära stiften 
och kabelutgången. Placera inte tunga föremål på nätsladden. Aktuell, eftersom de kan 
skada den.

 • Koppla ur den här enheten under åskväder eller när den inte används under en längre 
tid.

 • Eluttaget måste installeras nära utrustningen och måste vara lättillgängligt.
 • Överbelasta inte AC-uttag eller förlängningssladdar. Överbelastningen kan orsaka 

brand eller elektriska stötar.
 • Enheter med klass 1-konstruktion måste anslutas till ett huvudströmuttag med 

skyddsjordanslutning.
 • Håll alltid i kontakten när du tar ut den ur vägguttaget. Dra inte i nätsladdens 

matning. Detta kan orsaka kortslutning.
 • Använd inte en nätsladd till en skadad kontakt. Om du gör det kan det orsaka brand 

eller elektriska stötar.
19.  Varning:
 • "Slut inte batterier, risk för kemiska brännskador" eller motsvarande.
 • Om batterifacket inte stängs ordentligt, sluta använda produkten.
 • Om du tror att batterierna kan ha svalts eller placerats inuti någon del av kroppen, sök 

omedelbart läkarvård.
20.  Batterier bör inte utsättas för överdriven värme som solljus, eld eller liknande.

SPECIFIKATIONER
Ljudutgångseffekt: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Märkspänning: AC 230V~50Hz 1.1A
Förbrukning: 70W
Fjärrkontroll: 3V (AAA*2 batteri)
Bluetooth-version: V5.0 | Bluetooth frekvensområde: 2402-2480MHz
FM Frekvensområde: 87.5~108MHz
Antal förinställda stationer: 50
USB: 128GB (max) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | USB-laddningsportutgång: 5V----1A
Trådlös laddningseffekt: 10W
Skivkompatibilitet: CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3-skiva
S/N-förhållande: >60dB
Impedans: 4Ω (Subwoofer), 8Ω (höger/vänster kanal)
Ingångskänslighet: 700mV
Frekvenssvar: 80Hz~18kHz

TR BAŞVURU KILAVUZU
TSBT-360 ‘yi satın aldığınız için teşekkür ederiz.
Bu, kalite, performans ve değer güvencenizdir. Mühendislerimiz bu ürüne birçok kullanışlı 
ve kullanışlı özelliği dahil ettiler. Her bir özellikten maksimum faydayı sağladığınızdan emin 
olmak için lütfen bu kullanım Kılavuzunu tamamen okuduğunuzdan emin olun.
Bu ürün, en kaliteli bileşenler ve işçilik standartları kullanılarak üretilmiştir. Müfettişler 
tarafından test edilmiş ve fabrikamızdan çıkmadan önce mükemmel çalışır durumda 
olduğu görülmüştür.

ÖNEMLİ
Cihazınızı kullanmadan önce bu güvenlik talimatlarını okuyun.
Güvenlik ve çalıştırma talimatları ileride başvurmak üzere saklanmalıdır.
1.  Birlikte verilen kullanım kılavuzuna göre kurulumu yapın.
2.  Bu ürünü, aksesuarlarını ve pillerini çocukların, fiziksel ve zihinsel engelli kişilerin 

ulaşamayacağı bir yere koyun.
3.  Cihazı radyatör, ısıtıcı, soba, mum gibi ısı kaynaklarından ve ısı ya da açık alev üreten 

diğer ürünlerden uzak tutun. Cihaz yalnızca ılıman iklimlerde kullanılabilir. Yoğuşmanın 
meydana gelebileceği yerlerde bu cihazı kullanmayın.

4.  Cihazı güçlü manyetik alanların yakınında kullanmaktan kaçının.
5.  Elektrostatik boşalma bu cihazın normal kullanımını bozabilir. Eğer öyleyse, kullanım 

kılavuzunu izleyerek cihazı sıfırlamanız yeterlidir. Dosyaların aktarımı sırasında dikkatli 
olun ve statik olmayan bir ortamda çalışın.

6.  Her ne kadar bu cihaz büyük bir titizlikle üretilmiş ve fabrikadan çıkmadan önce birkaç 
kez kontrol edilmiş olsa da, tüm elektrikli cihazlarda olduğu gibi yine de sorunlar 
yaşanması mümkündür. Duman, aşırı ısı oluşumu veya başka beklenmedik bir olay fark 
ederseniz, derhal fişi ana elektrik prizinden çekmelisiniz.

7.  Hayvanlardan uzak tutun. Bazı hayvanlar elektrik kablolarını çiğnemekten hoşlanırlar.
8.  Cihazı temizlemek için yumuşak, kuru bir bez kullanın. Aşındırıcı bazlı çözücüler veya 

sıvılar kullanmayın. Ciddi lekeleri çıkarmak için, deterjanı seyreltilmiş nemli bir bez 
kullanabilirsiniz.

9.  Sağlayıcı, cihazın arızalanması, yanlış kullanılması, değiştirilmesi veya pillerin 
değiştirilmesinden kaynaklanan hasar veya veri kayıplarından sorumlu değildir.

10.  Cihaz formatlarken veya dosya aktarırken bağlantıyı kesmeyin. Aksi takdirde veriler zarar 
görebilir veya kaybolabilir.

11.  USB flaş sürücüsü doğrudan üniteye bağlanmalıdır. Girişime neden olabileceği ve veri 
arızasına neden olabileceği için uzatma kablosu USB kullanmayın.

12.  Bu ürün yalnızca profesyonel, ticari olmayan veya endüstriyel kullanıma yöneliktir.
13.  Ünitenin sabit bir konuma ayarlandığından emin olun. Bu ürünün dengesiz bir 

konumda kullanılmasından, titreşimden veya darbeden kaynaklanan hasarlar veya 
bu kullanım kılavuzunda yer alan diğer uyarı veya önlemlere uyulmamasından 
kaynaklanan hasarlar garanti kapsamında değildir.

14.  Bu cihazı asla başka elektrikli ekipmanların üzerine koymayın.
15.  Yalnızca üretici tarafından belirtilen aksesuarları ve aksesuarları kullanın.
16.  Tüm servis işlemlerini yetkili servis personeline yaptırın. Cihazın elektrik kablosu veya 

fişi gibi hasar görmesi, cihazın içine sıvı dökülmesi veya nesnelerin düşmesi, cihazın 
yağmura veya neme maruz kalması, normal çalışmaması, cihazın normal çalışmaması, 
veya düşürülmüştür.

17.  Kişisel müzik çalarlardan gelen yüksek seslere uzun süre maruz kalmak, geçici veya 
kalıcı işitme kaybına neden olabilir.

18.  • Herhangi bir sorun meydana gelirse, AC güç kablosunu çıkarın ve yetkili personelden 
onarım talebinde bulunun.

 • Güç kablosunun üzerine basmayın veya sıkıştırmayın. Özellikle pimlerin ve kablo çıkış 
noktasının yakınında çok dikkatli olun. Güç kablosunun üzerine ağır nesneler koymayın. 
Akım, çünkü ona zarar verebilirler.

 • Şimşekli havalarda veya uzun süre kullanılmadığında bu cihazın fişini çekin.
 • Elektrik prizi ekipmanın yakınına kurulmalı ve kolayca erişilebilir olmalıdır.
 • AC prizlerine veya uzatma kablolarına aşırı yükleme yapmayın. Aşırı yükleme yangına 

veya elektrik çarpmasına neden olabilir.
 • Sınıf 1 yapıya sahip cihazlar, koruyucu toprak bağlantısıyla ana elektrik prizine 

bağlanmalıdır.
 • Ana prizden çıkarırken daima fişinden tutun. Güç kablosu beslemesini çekmeyin. Bu 

kısa devreye neden olabilir.
 • Güç kablosunu hasarlı bir fişe kullanmayın. Bunu yapmak yangına veya elektrik 

çarpmasına neden olabilir.
19.  Uyarı:
 • "Pilleri yutmayın, kimyasal yanık tehlikesi" veya eşdeğeri.
 • Pil bölmesi güvenli bir şekilde kapanmıyorsa ürünü kullanmayı bırakın.
 • Pillerin yutulmuş veya vücudun herhangi bir yerine yerleştirilmiş olabileceğini 

düşünüyorsanız derhal tıbbi yardım isteyin.
20.  Piller güneş ışığı, ateş ve benzeri aşırı ısıya maruz bırakılmamalıdır.

TEKNIK OZELLIKLER
Ses çıkış gücü: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Nominal voltaj: AC 230V~50Hz 1.1A
Tüketim: 70W
Uzaktan kumanda: 3V (AAA*2 Pil)
Bluetooth sürümü: V5.0 | Bluetooth frekans aralığı: 2402-2480MHz
FM Frekans aralığı: 87,5~108MHz
Önceden ayarlanmış istasyon sayısı: 50
USB: 128GB (max) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | USB şarj portu çıkışı: 5V----1A
Kablosuz şarj çıkışı: 10W
Disk uyumluluğu: CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3 Diski
S/N oranı: >60dB
Empedans: 4Ω (Subwoofer), 8Ω (Sağ/Sol kanal)
Giriş hassasiyeti: 700mV
Frekans yanıtı: 80Hz~18kHz


